AGENDA
BLOOMINGTON ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
REGULAR MEETING - 4:00 P.M.
WEDNESDAY, APRIL 18, 2018
COUNCIL CHAMBERS, CITY HALL
109 EAST OLIVE STREET
BLOOMINGTON, ILLINOIS

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. ROLL CALL

3. PUBLIC COMMENT

4. MINUTES: Consideration, review and approval of Minutes from the March 21, 2018
meeting.

S5. REGULAR AGENDA
A. Z-07-18 Consideration, review and action of a petition submitted by Ray Reed for
a variance to allow a reduction in front yard setback by 9 ft at 202 Orleans Dr. (Ward
5).

B. SP-04-18 Consideration, review and action of a petition submitted by Mary Ellers
for a special use permit to allow a retail nonconforming use in the R-1C, High Density
Single-Family Residence District at 802 N Morris Ave. (Ward 7).

C. Z-09-18 Consideration, review and action of a petition submitted by George Peifer
for a variance to allow 1) Closer than 10 ft from principle structure; and 2) 10 ft
projection into side yard; and 3) 23% increase in allotted gross floor area for an
accessory structure; and 4) exceeds the sq ft of the principle structure by 303 sq ft.;
and 5) exceeds the 1000 sq ft requirement by 326 ft at 811 W Olive St. (Ward 6).

D. Z-10-18 Consideration, review and action of a petition submitted by Habitat for
Humanity for a variance to allow a reduction in rear yard setback by 6°11” at 407 N
Allin St. (Ward 7)

6. OTHER BUSINESS
7. NEW BUSINESS
8. ADJOURNMENT

For further information contact:

Katie Simpson, City Planner

Department of Community Development
Government Center

115 E. Washington Street, Bloomington, IL 61701
Phone: (309) 434-2226 Fax: (309) 434-2857
E-mail: ksimpson@cityblm.org



mailto:ksimpson@cityblm.org

DRAFT MINUTES
BLOOMINGTON ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
REGULAR MEETING - 4:00 P.M.
WEDNESDAY, MARCH 21, 2018
COUNCIL CHAMBERS, CITY HALL
109 EAST OLIVE STREET
BLOOMINGTON, ILLINOIS

Members present: Mr. Jeff Brown, Mr. Michael Butts, Ms. Victoria Harris, Mr. Robert Schultz,
Mr. Richard Veitengruber, and Chairman Tristan Bullington

Members absent: Ms. Barbara Meek

Also present: Mr. George Boyle, Assistant Corporation Counsel
Mr. Bob Mahrt, Community Development Director
Ms. lzzy Rivera, Assistant City Planner
Ms. Katie Simpson, City Planner

Chairman Bullington called the meeting to order at 4:05 p.m. Ms. Simpson called the roll;
with six members present, the Zoning Board of Appeals established a quorum.

PUBLIC COMMENT: None.

MINUTES: The Zoning Board of Appeals reviewed the February 21, 2018 regular meeting
minutes. Chairman Bullington amended a number of scrivener’s errors, and amended a
sentence on page 9 to read, “Chairman Bullington stated that he cannot agree with the staff
finding that this would not be detrimental to the adjacent property owner.” Mr. Boyle
amended the last full paragraph on page 8 to read “less than five negative votes allows an
appeal to City Council.” Ms. Harris motioned to approve the minutes; Mr. Brown seconded
the motion. The Board approved the minutes by voice vote, 6-0.

REGULAR AGENDA:

Z-04-18 Consideration, review and action of a petition submitted by EA Architecture
and Design for a variance to allow a reduction in parking by 25 spots at 2301 Castleton
Dr.(Ward 3). WITHDRAWN

Z-08-18 Consideration, review and action of a petition submitted by John Reynolds for a
variance to allow a four foot reduction in the front yard for a room addition at 1106 E
Taylor St. (Ward 4).

Chairman Bullington introduced the case and swore in the petitioner, Mr. John Reynolds,
1106 E. Taylor St. Mr. Reynolds stated that he is attempting to improve his neighborhood and
home. He mentioned that he would be removing the front porch and adding more living space
and an extra bathroom. He stated space in the rear of the home is limited because he is also
adding a small kitchen the home.

Ms. Simpson presented the staff report and staff’s favorable recommendation for the variance.

Ms. Simpson provided pictures of the subject property, the surrounding properties and an

aerial view of the neighborhood. She described the zoning and the setback requirements. Ms.
1
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Simpson noted the home and neighborhood were established before the adoption of the
zoning ordinance. She stated the block lacks a consistent front yard setback but many of the
homes share similar characteristics and features. She explained the block is a symmetric and
shaped like a trapezoid. She described the significant change in elevation and showed pictures
of the varying front yard slopes from the west side of the block to the east side of the block.
She explained the difference in elevation is about ten (10) feet. She shared a sketchup model
to show the existing conditions and changes following the addition. She explained the
proposed addition results in a small expansion on the footprint that is consistent with the
surrounding properties. Ms. Simpson provided staff’s analysis of the standards for a variance
and determined the petition meets the factors.

No one spoke in favor of the petition. No one spoke in opposition to the petition. Chairman
Bullington declared the evidentiary hearing closed.

Chairman Bullington requested the Board establish a finding of fact. He explained the Board
will take a position on each factor and state if the factor is “met” or “not met”. Ms. Simpson
called each factor and performed a roll call vote for each factor. The Board determined that
case Z-08-18 met the factors for a variance (44.13-4D) by vote 6-0 with the following votes
cast:

Factor 1. Mr. Brown—met; Mr. Butts—met; Ms. Harris—met; Mr. Schultz—met; Mr.
Veitengruber—met; Chairman Bullington—met.

Factor 2. Mr. Brown—met; Mr. Butts—met; Ms. Harris—met; Mr. Schultz—met; Mr.
Veitengruber—met; Chairman Bullington—met.

Factor 3. Mr. Brown—met; Mr. Butts—met; Ms. Harris—met; Mr. Schultz—met; Mr.
Veitengruber—met; Chairman Bullington—met.

Factor 4. Mr. Brown—met; Mr. Butts—met; Ms. Harris—met; Mr. Schultz—met; Mr.
Veitengruber—met; Chairman Bullington—met.

Factor 5. Mr. Brown—met; Mr. Butts—met; Ms. Harris—met; Mr. Schultz—met; Mr.
Veitengruber—met; Chairman Bullington—met.

Chairman Bullington requested the Board vote in favor or against the petition for a variance,
case Z-08-18. The Variance was approved unanimously, 6-0, with the following votes called:
Mr. Brown—yes; Mr. Butts—yes; Ms. Harris—yes; Mr. Schultz—yes; Mr. Veitengruber—
yes; Chairman Bullington—yes.

SP-03-18 Consideration, review and action of a petition submitted by Krishna
Balakrishnan, Terra, LLC for a special use permit to allow for condominium
development in the B-1, Highway Business District (Ward 3).

Chairman Bullington introduced case SP-03-18 and swore in the petitioner, Krishna
Balakrishnan, 1904 Longwood Lane, Bloomington, IL. The petitioner explained he is having
difficulty developing the subject property for commercial uses. He explained an assisted
living center opened near the site, and he decided to develop the property with condominiums
to serve as a transition between the single-family homes and the commercial uses. Chairman

2
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Bullington asked the petitioner if he is aware of the conditions requested by staff, and if he
agrees with the conditions. The petitioner affirmed that he agrees with the conditions and
would seek to reduce the overall footprint of the development rather than the number of units.
He would like to maintain twelve units but will reduce the footprint of each unit. Mr.
Balakrishnan explained he held a neighborhood meeting with the residents and answered the
questions of the residents.

Mr. Don Leaver, 1421 Norma Dr. stated that this item was withdrawn from the January 2018
Zoning Board of Appeals agenda. He asked for clarification about why the staff
recommendation changed from a negative recommendation to a positive recommendation.
He also asked if this was a variance or a zoning change, he requested clarification about the
zoning process. Chairman Bullington asked if Mr. Leaver was speaking in favor of the
petition, in opposition to the petition or asking questions. Mr. Leaver confirmed he is asking
questions.

Ms. Rivera presented the staff report and explained staff is providing a positive
recommendation for the Special Use permit with three conditions to reduce the foot print to a
fifty (50) percent lot coverage, provide a fence to screen the parking lot from the residential
homes, and place the attractive side of the fence outward. Ms. Rivera described the
surrounding zoning and uses. She presented the site plan provided by the petitioner and
described changes in the plan from the previous plan submitted in January 2018. She
explained the petitioner is provided a greater setback from the abutting residential homes,
decreased the height of the townhomes and altered the ingress and egress. She provided an
aerial view highlighting the transitional yard requirements, parking requirements, height and
floor area ratio requirements. She stated lights are required to be directed down and away
from residential units. Ms. Rivera explained the floor area ratio and that the proposed building
exceeds the allowed floor area ratio. She stated this is the reason staff recommended
decreasing the number of units. Ms. Rivera presented a rendering showing what a reduced
density development could look like. Ms. Rivera provided staff’s analysis of the standards for
a special use permit. Ms. Simpson added that the staff recommendation changed because
additional information the petitioner provided additional information, including an overall
concept for the area, which addressed prior staff concerns. The petitioner also revised the site
plan to comply with City Code requirements. Ms. Simpson explained that the Special Use
permit allows the Zoning Board to apply conditions, and requires a public hearing. She
explained the special use provides a platform for addressing concerns when some uses require
additional considerations.

Ms. Harris asked if special uses could provide a better transition between the residential
homes and commercial uses. Ms. Simpson confirmed. Mr. Leaver stated there is no mix of
residential and commercial in the area, and a mixed-use is deceiving. Mr. Leaver asked if
multifamily apartments exist in other B-1 zoned properties. Ms. Simpson affirmed and added
that multifamily was allowed in the B-1 district by right before 1997.

Chairman Bullington requested the Board establish a finding of fact for case SP-03-18. He
explained the Board will take a position on each factor and state if the factor is “met” or “not
met”. Ms. Simpson called each Special Use factor (44.10-3C) and performed a roll call vote
for each factor. The Board determined that case SP-03-18 met the factors for a special use by
vote 6-0 with the following votes cast:

3
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Factor 1. Mr. Brown—met; Mr. Butts—met; Ms. Harris—met; Mr. Schultz—met; Mr.
Veitengruber—met; Chairman Bullington—met.

Factor 2. Mr. Brown—met; Mr. Butts—met; Ms. Harris—met; Mr. Schultz—met; Mr.
Veitengruber—met; Chairman Bullington—met.

Factor 3. Mr. Brown—met; Mr. Butts—met; Ms. Harris—met; Mr. Schultz—met; Mr.
Veitengruber—met; Chairman Bullington—met.

Factor 4. Mr. Brown—met; Mr. Butts—met; Ms. Harris—met; Mr. Schultz—met; Mr.
Veitengruber—met; Chairman Bullington—met.

Factor 5. Mr. Brown—met; Mr. Butts—met; Ms. Harris—met; Mr. Schultz—met; Mr.
Veitengruber—met; Chairman Bullington—met.

Factor 6. Mr. Brown—met; Mr. Butts—met; Ms. Harris—met; Mr. Schultz—met; Mr.
Veitengruber—met; Chairman Bullington—met.

Chairman Bullington requested the Board vote to provide a favorable recommendation of the
Special Use petition with the conditions requested by staff to City Council, case SP-03-18.
The Special Use was approved with conditions, by a vote of 6-0, with the following votes
called: Mr. Brown—yes; Mr. Butts—yes; Ms. Harris—yes; Mr. Schultz—yes; Mr.
Veitengruber—yes; Chairman Bullington—yes.

OTHER BUSINESS:

NEW BUSINESS: Mr. Schultz stated he would like to discuss the meeting procedures,
specifically voting on the individual factors. The Board briefly discussed the pros and cons of
voting on each standard such as establishing a clear record verse time requirements.

ADJOURNMENT
Mr. Butts motioned to adjourn. Ms. Harris seconded the motion. The meeting adjourned at
4:54 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted,
Katie Simpson
Secretary



CITY OF BLOOMINGTON
REPORT FOR THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
APRIL 18, 2018

Agenda Item 5A
Z-07-18
202 Orleans Dr.

CASE NUMBER:

SUBJECT:

TYPE:

SUBMITTED BY:

Z-07-18

202 Orleans Dr.

Variance

Izzy Rivera
Assistant City Planner

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Adding a twenty three (23) foot by twelve (12) foot structure to the existing 2 car garage. The
structure will encroach in the required front yard setback toward Jersey Avenue to the north.

PETITIONER’S REQUEST:
Pertaining to Section of Code: 44.6-40 A Bulk Regulations
Type of Variance Request Required Variation
Front yard S ethack 21° 30° 9’ Reduction
reduction
STAEE Staff recommends the Zoning Board of Appeals approve the

RECOMMENDATION:

variance for 202 Orleans Drive to allow a 9 foot reduction in the
required front yard setback.
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Agenda Item 5A
Z-07-18
202 Orleans Dr.
NOTICE
The application has been filed in conformance with applicable procedural requirements and
public notice was published in The Pantagraph on April 2, 2018.

GENERAL INFORMATION
Owner and Applicant: Ray Reed

PROPERTY INFORMATION
Legal description: RESUBN LOT 56, 74, 75, 76, 77, & 93 FIRST ADDN TO FLEETWOOD

SUBN LOT 93

Existing Zoning: R1-B, Medium Density Single Family Residence District
Existing Land Use:  Single family home

Property Size: Approximately 18, 088 sq ft (136 X 133)

PIN: 14-35-151-001

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES

Zoning Land Uses

North: R-1A, Low Density Single-Family (Normal)North: Single family home(s)
South: R-1B, Medium Density Single Family South: Single family home(s)
East: R-1B, Medium Density Single Family East:  Single family home(s)
West: R-1B, Medium Density Single Family West: Single family home(s)

ANALYSIS
Submittals
This report is based on the following documents, which are on file with the Community
Development Department:
1. Application for Variance
2. Site Plan
3. Aerial photographs
4. Site visit

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Background.

202 Orleans Dr., the subject
property, is located west of
Towanda Ave, south of Jersey
Ave, and east of Parkview Dr.
Jersey Ave. is the division
between the City of Bloomington
and the Town of Normal. The lot
is relatively flat, with some minor
elevation changes. The lot is a
triangle shape causing variations
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Z-07-18
202 Orleans Dr.
in width and length. The site is located within the Fleetwood Subdivision, which contains lots
sizes larger than the minimum requirements. The minimum lot size width for the R-1B, Medium
Density Single-Family Residence District is seventy (70) feet, lots in this street average
approximately 100 feet in width. The principle structure was constructed in 1965.

Fleetwood Subdivision was established in the 1960’s. In 1964, City Council approved an
ordinance that indicated the building setback lines. Along Jersey Avenue the platted front yard
setback would be twenty five (25) feet and along Orleans Drive the platted setback would be
thirty five (35) feet (Ordinance # 1964-37)

Jeprsey Ave

The current Zoning Code has different required yard setbacks, the front yard setback for R-1B,
Medium Density Single Family Residence District is thirty (30) feet. Staff must adhere to the
current setback requirement put in place for the Zoning District.

In 2005, the petitioner requested a variance that would allow a six (6) foot fence along the yard
towards Jersey Avenue, further establishing that yard as a front yard because the maximum fence
height allowed in the front yard is four feet. The variance was approved by the Zoning Board of
Appeals on August 17, 2005 by a vote of 4-0.

Project Description: The petitioner would like to add a one (1) car garage to the existing two (2)
car garage. The petitioner proposes to extend the structure toward the northwest and build into
the required front yard setback by nine (9) feet. Since the home is sandwiched between a cul-de-
sac and public street, there are two (2) front yards to the property. Other lots are relatively
square and have two side yards. The conditions associated with the subject property are unique.
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The proposed addition will be twelve (12) feet by twenty-three (23) feet, expanding to the west.
The proposed structure would be twenty-one (21) feet away from the north front yard property
line towards Jersey Avenue and sixty-eight (68) feet to the corner of the lot toward the west of
the property, and maintain the thirty (30) foot setback from the front yard along Orleans Street.
The following is a summary of the requested variations:
Applicable Code Sections:

Section of Code: 44.7-2

Type of Variance Request Required Variation
Front yard setback reduction 21’ 30° 9’ reduction
Analysis

Variations from Zoning Ordinance

The Zoning Board of Appeals may grant variances only in specific instances where there would
be practical difficulties or particular hardships in carrying out strict adherence to the Code.
Staff’s findings of fact are presented below. It is incumbent on each Zoning Board of Appeals
member to interpret and judge the case based on the evidence presented and each of the Findings
of Fact.

FINDINGS OF FACT
The petitioner has outlined the request for variation in the attached narrative and drawings. The
Zoning Ordinance requires that the petition meet the findings of fact as outlined below.

That the property has physical characteristics that pose unreasonable challenges which
make strict adherence to the Code difficult; and the lot is irregularly shaped, as well as
sandwiched between a cul-de-sac and Jersey Ave. This gives the site two (2) front yards. The
lots in this area are larger than the minimum standards. The lot’s irregular shape poses an
unreasonable challenge making construction on the site more difficult. The standard is met.

That the variances would be the minimum action necessary to afford relief to the applicant;
and the petitioner is proposing a twelve-foot (12) structure and requesting a nine foot variance.
If the petitioner reduced the size of the structure by three (3) feet, a variance would not be
necessary. City parking spaces are nine-feet wide. However, a nine-foot (9’) wide garage
structure is not wide enough to accommodate a car, considering that that after construction, the
actual usable space would be less than nine feet. A variance is required for any structure
exceeding nine-feet (9”) in width; therefore, a variance is the minimum action necessary to
accommaodate the proposed expansion. The addition to the garage would allow the homeowner to
improve their home in a way which is consistent with other homes in the area. The standard is
met.

That the special conditions and circumstances were not created by any action of the
applicant; and. The subdivision was established before the current Zoning Code was
established and the lots were larger, however because of the irregular shape the house is situated
at an angle. The need for the variance is directly related to the location of the home, and the lot
shape. The standard is met.
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202 Orleans Dr.
That granting the variation request will not give the applicant any special privilege that is
denied to others by the Code; and the neighborhood consists of various three (3) care garage
additions in order to afford homeowners more space. Most of these homeowners were able to
improve and expand their garages without a variance because they expanded into the side yard.
A required side yard setback is six-feet (6”). Due to the unique shape of the lot and its position
with respect to the public streets, the variance would not give the applicant a privilege denied by
others in the neighborhood. The standards is met.

That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare, alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, nor unreasonably impair the use of development
of adjoining properties. By granting the variance, the neighborhood will not be altered, and
will not be detrimental to the public welfare. The property is located on the corner of the cul-de-
sac, and will have no impact on any neighbors to the west of the property. No space or
encroachment will be done towards the properties to the east. The standard is met.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Zoning Board of Appeals approve the variance for 202 Orleans Drive to
allow a reduction in the front yard setback by nine (9) feet.

Respectfully submitted,
Izzy Rivera
Assistant City Planner

Attachments:
¢ Variance Application
o Petitioner Statement of Findings of Fact
e Site Plan
o Aerial Map
e Zoning Map
o Newspaper notice and neighborhood notice
o List of notified property owners
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APPLICATION TO ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Please consider this as our petition for a variance from the requirement(s) of the Zoning
Code. I have provided all information requested herein and attached our site plan and fee.

Site Address: D2 bﬁ" \C@t@ S

Site Address:

Petitioner: (kﬂls\) ?rﬁ(’/& Phone: . |
Petitioner’s Email Ad\dress:_ h - A'

Petitioner’s Mailing Address Street: 70 L/ OP L\a ant <
City, State, Zip Code: @\ ", T/ L . B \'TD\

Contractual interest in the property 5_(, yes no
.- =
/

Brief Project Description:
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Reasons to Justify Approval by the Zoning Board of Appeals: Your justifications for

approval must also be provided in the statement of Findings of Fact. s b
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STATEMENT OF FINDINGS OF FACT
(Must be answered by the Petitioner)

Chapter 44, Section 9.40(d)

A variation from the terms of this Code shall not be granted by the Zoning Board of
Appeals unless and until findings of fact are submitted demonstrating:

1. That the property has physical characteristics that pose unreasonable
challenges which make strict adherence to the Code difficult; and

The propectics ong noll plat+n 4 Awsn'+ a\low for ac(ch\ncl]i
3"‘51’611\ Sov the %Maﬂew on  hewer lots allowanie can
made dor mrf‘g&l&f‘ 601&(30&‘ (ots.

2. That the variance would be the minimum action necessary to afford relief to

the applicant; and . :
.ﬂ\zpcﬁg.\md gareqge {s very shallow in depth and wickh

which does not allow for strage nside ch; garaqe
‘ «éov ccvdzuvw\fS\ \f'(g(wv\ lawn mowei~ or ldawm Lrnituie
ov e/yd,-v%pte . i

3. That the special conditions and circumstances were not created by any action
of the applicant; and

Horuse (= (O u\ﬁarg old and has had W\Luu‘ oners
Ipice re%w\rew\@\d‘s were perceived Ver Y c&"t@f'ﬁv'ewﬁbg
0 thact fime pented.

4. That the granting of the variance requested will not give the applicant any
special privilege that is denied to others by the Code; and

Jaudanee wil\l allew to have oo small 3 can qaic ge
That iy aee howe owners N‘“; i‘muu{m@ others n
+this ﬂﬁghborhowﬁb

5. That the granting of this variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare,
alter the essential character of the neighborhood, nor unreasonably impair the
use or development of adjoining properties.

This property hes P‘%JWS ot space on Yo aarage
addition slde tf the house | approv. B0 WA
j@@)\,\ Aupe \Q,Q,bu\(\&( Q)f\ké{’l\ﬂ&) V\O\A{lQ,
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KATIE SIMPSON

CITY PLANNER

GOVERNMENT CENTER
115 E. WASHINGTON ST., STE 201 OFFICE: (309) 434-2226

P.O. BOX 3157 DESK: (309) 434-2341
BLOOMINGTON, 1L 61702-3157 FAX: (309) 434-2857

WWW.CITYBLM.ORG . KSIMPSON@CITYBLM.ORG
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=l 202 Orleans Dr. Aerial Map
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CITY OF BLOOMINGTON
PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
~ APRIL 18,2018 '

Notice is hereby iven that the
Zoning Board of Appeals of the
CitP/ of Bloomington, lllinois, will
hold a public hearing sched-
uled for Wednesday, April 18,
2018 at 4:00 p.m. in the Coun-

¢it- Chambers of City Hall Build--

ing,- 109 E. Olive St., Blooming-
ton, lllinois, for the following
petitions:

NAMES, LOCATION (LEGAL

DESCRIPTION = OF ROP-

ERTY), VARIANCE REQUEST

Ray Reed, 202 Orleans Drive
glR SUBN LOT 56, 74, 75, 76,
7 & 93 FIRST ADDN TO

. FLEETWOOD SUBN LOT 93),

requesting a reduction in the
required  front yard - setback

. from 30 ft to 21 ft, a 9 foot re-

duction, to allow an addition t

an attached garage. . '
George Peifer, 811 W Olive

Street (LANGES ADDN 6 2),

requesting: 1) an accessory
structure greater than 1000  ft,
a 326 sqft increase; and 2) an
accessory structure closer than
10 ft from the principle struc-
ture; and 3) an  accessory
structure  projecting  into  the
side yard by 10 ft: and 4) 23%
increase in allotted gross floor
area for ‘an ‘accessory struc-
ture; and 5) an  accessory
structure greater than the prin-
ciple building, a 303 soft in-

crease, to allow the installation:

of a carport.
Habitat for Humanity, 407 Allin

Street (SUBN BLK 26 WEST-

ERN ADD S547 LOT 9), re-
questing a reduction in the re-

“quired rear. yard setback from

25 ft to 1811, a 61" reduction,
to allow for the construction of
a principle structure.

Al interested  persons ma

present their views upon suc
matters pertaining to' the above
referenced cases at the public

‘hearing.  The petitioner or
- his/fher  Counsel/Agent must atl-

tend the meeting. 'In  compli-
ance  with the Americans with
Disabilities Act and other appli-
cable federal and state [aws,

the hearing will be accessible

to individuals  with disabilities.
Persons  requiring: ‘auxiliary  aids
and  services should contact

the - City  Clerk, preferably  no.

later than five ‘days before the

« hearing. G

<. The City Clerk may be 'con-

Olive St

tacted either by letter at 109 E.
loomington, 1L

61701, by telephone at

809-434-2240; or  email

- cityclerk@cityblm.org.  The Ci
; Hg( is e 'u}y ed w?th a text tel-

ephone ¢ that may also be
reached by dialing
309-829-5115.

" ‘Published:  Monday April 2,
2018 - / :




ILLINOIS 115E Washington St, Ste 201
Bloomington IL 61701

V& gé&%/\%/ﬁ% Department of Community Development

April 2, 2018
Dear Property Owner or Resident:

The Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing on Wednesday April 18, 2018 at
4:00PM in the Council Chambers, 109 E. Olive Street, Bloomington, Illinois to hear
testimony for a petition submitted by Ray Reed for the approval of a variance request, for the
property located at 202 Orleans Drive at which time all interested persons may present their
views upon such matters pertaining thereto. The petitioner or his/her Counsel/Agent must
attend the meeting.

REQUEST

The petitioner is requesting a reduction in the required front yard setback from 30 ft to 21 ft,a 9
foot reduction, to allow an addition to an attached garage.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: RESUBN LOT 56, 74, 75, 76, 77 & 93 FIRST ADDN TO
FLEETWOOD SUBN LOT 93

You are receiving this courtesy notification since you own property within a 500 foot radius of the
land described above (refer to attached map). All interested persons may present their views upon
said petition, or ask questions related to the petitioner’s request at the scheduled public hearing.
Copies of the submitted petition are available for public review at the Department of Community
Development, 115 E. Washington St. Bloomington, IL 61701. Communications in writing in
relation to the petition may be sent to the Department of Community Development prior to the
hearing, or presented at such hearing.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and other applicable federal and state laws,
the hearing will be accessible to individuals with disabilities. Persons requiring auxiliary aids and
services should contact the City Clerk at (309) 434-2240, preferably no later than five days before
the hearing. Please note that cases are sometimes continued or postponed for various reasons (i.e
lack of quorum, additional time needed, etc.). The date and circumstance of the continued or
postponed hearing will be announced at the regularly scheduled meeting.

The agenda and packet for the hearing will be available prior to the hearing on the City of
Bloomington website at www.cityblm.org. If you desire more information regarding the
proposed petition or have any questions you may email me at irivera@cityblm.org or call me at
(309) 434-2448.

Sincerely,

Izzy Rivera, Assistant City Planner

Attachments:
Map of notified properties within 500 ft of subject property
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WILLIAM R & LOUISE B ANDﬁEW
1205 ROLAND DR
NORMAL, IL 61761

ALLEN D TRUSTEES & CLARA C
BATEMAN

1220 JERSEY AVE
NORMAL, IL 61761
MARK GERBER
1208 JERSEY AVE
NORMAL, IL 61761

SHEILA SNYDER
1216 JERSEY AVE

- NORMAL, iL 61761

BEULAH FAY WHITMAN
1222 JERSEY AVENUE
NORMAL, IL 61761

DARIN WRIGHT
1219 ROLAND DR
NORMAL, IL 61761

RAYMOND SCHMITT
1204 JERSEY AVE
NORMAL, IL 61761

KEVIN KURPIEL
1301 ROLAND DR
NORMAL, IL 61761

MOURAD ZRIZRI
1214 Jersey Ave
NORMAL, IL 61761

MARILYN KNUPPEL
1300 JERSEY AVE
NORMAL, IL 61761
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CAROLYN ERWIN
1226 JERSEY AVE
NORMAL, IL 61761

GILBERT & PATRICIA DOWNEY
717 KATHLEEN DR
NORMAL, IL 61761

MARK MOORE
1206 Roland Dr
NORMAL, IL 61761

Emily Schieler
1225 Roland Dr
NORMAL, IL 61761

SCOTT SARVER
1203 ROLAND DR

NORMAL, IL 61761

REBECCA MEADOWS
1221 ROLAND DR
NORMAL, IL 61761

TRISHA GIBSON
721 ANGELA DR
NORMAL, IL 61761

JAMES HENKEL
718 KATHLEEN DR
NORMAL, IL 61761

MARY HENSON
1212 JERSEY AVE
NORMAL, IL 61761

RAND VEERMAN
6 THOMAS DR
NORMAL, IL 61761
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BRENT & JESSICA FLINT
1224 JERSEY
NORMAL, IL 61761

SCOTT THOMPSON
1209 ROLAND DR
NORMAL, IL 61761

DONNA REDDING
1218 JERSEY AVE
NORMAL, IL 61761

PETER MANHART
100 MERGANSER COURT
DOWNS,IL 61736

JOSEPH KLETZ
1215 ROLAND DR
NORMAL, IL 61761

BENJAMIN MARSHALL
1206 JERSEY AVE
NORMAL, IL 61761

VERTICE IRENE & CHARLES E & JOHN A

. GRIFFIN

720 KATHLEEN DR

NORMAL, IL 61761 .

DELMAR JR & FE M LEATHERS
1210 JERSEY AVE

NORMAL, IL 61761

MEGAN & WES THOENNES
1211 ROALD DR
NORMAL, IL 61761

MAURICE AND SIERRA STRAWDER
1213 ROLAND DR
NORMAL, IL 61761
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Easy Peel® Labels

Use Avery® Template 51609
MARSHALL & LINDA TRUST STONE
1223 ROLAND DR

NORMAL, IL 61761

ANTHONY & KATHRYN TURNER
1207 Roland Dr
Normal, IL 61761

DAVID & DAWN UREWICZ
402 GRANDVIEW DR
NORMAL, IL 61761

WAYNE & JONI SCRITCHLOW
215 ORLEANS DRIVE
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

JUDIE BEY
212 IMPERIAL DR
BLOOMINGTON, ILO

RUSSELL MYERS
213 IMPERIAL DR
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

RAY & DEBORAH REED JR
202 ORLEANS DR
BLOOMINGTON, ILO

MARY JO DUDEK
4 CONTINENTAL CT
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

KEITH SCHULTZ
201 ORLEANS DR
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

RITA BUFFINTON
210 IMPERIAL DR
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

Etiquettes faciles a peler
Utilisez le gabarit AVERY® 5160°
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Feed Paper memssssm  expose Pop-up Edge™ "

TIMOTHY ANDREW & MANDI VEST
MITCHELL

719 KATHLEEN DR

NORMAL, IL 61761

WILLIAM LONG

205 ORLEANS DR

BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

JAMES E & JEANNIE M SWANSON
216 IMPERIAL DR
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

JOSEPH BOTT
203 IMPERIAL DR
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

KRISTY DAVIS
210 ORLEANS DR
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

LOUIS & LYNDA M BERNER
208 ORLEANS DR
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

JEFFREY CARQUEVILLE
211 IMPERIAL DR
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

- SYLVIA ANDERSON

206 IMPERIAL DR
BLOOMINGTON, Il 61701

BRIAN BEAM
202 IMPERIAL DR
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

JOHN & LINDA & BETHANY EVANS
CAMPBELL

203 ORLEANS DR
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

1
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chargement révéler le rebord Pop-up™ "

i
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AARON DAMKOEHLER
1204 ROLAND DR
NORMAL, IL 61761

TIMOTHY G & DEBRA SEXTON
208 IMPERIAL DR
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

THOMAS LUNDY
214 IMPERIAL DR
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

JOHN G & DONNA NOTTOLI
209 IMPERIAL DR

BLOOMINGTON, ILO

RUSSELLV & ROBERTA F BRANDT
209 ORLEANS DR
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

RALPH & TWARDOWSKI ELIZABETH
POORE

211 ORLEANS

- BLOOMINGTON, ILO

JOSEPH L & BARBARA J MULCAHY
6 CONTINENTAL CT

~-BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

DARLENE MACKIN

204 ORLEANS DR
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

E JOANNE FINNEGAN
201 IMPERIAL DR
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

JEROME FLOTKOETTER
206 ORLEANS
BLOOMINGTON, ILO

www.avery.com
1-800-GO-AVERY
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Easy Peel® Labels

Use Avery® Template 5160%
WARREN WICKHAM

213 ORLEANS DR
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

LANCE HOLLOWAY
207 ORLEANS DR
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

DAVID & AIMEE DZIEKAN
205 IMPERIAL DR
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

Etiquettes faciles a peler

Utilisez le gabarit AVERY® 51609
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EDDIE JUAN ONTIVEROS
207 IMPERIAL DR
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

KELLY ROCK
204 IMPERIAL DR
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

Steven Ripley
8 Continental Ct
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

A
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chargement révéler le rebord Pop-up™

AVERY® sesoTMi | ‘

THOMAS & TERI LEGNER
215 IMPERIAL DR
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

GERARD WIRTH
3 CONTINENTALCT
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

www.avery.com
1-800-GO-AVERY
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Agenda Item 5B

SP-04-18
802 N Morris
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON
REPORT FOR THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
April 18, 2018
CASE NUMBER SUBJECT: TYPE SUBMITTED
BY:
Special use for a Katie Simpson
SP-04-18 802 N Morris Ave | nonconforming use in the Cit PIar?ner '
R-1C District y

PETITIONER’S REQUEST:

Section of Code: 44.4-6 D. 3 Nonconformities

Type

Request Required Variation

Special Use permit

Allow a

Sewing/Resale R-1C Permitted Uses ,
nonconforming use

Project Description

The petitioner is seeking a Special Use to allow a sewing and resale
shop, a nonconforming use, in the R-1C district for the property
located at 802 N. Morris Ave.

Staff Recommendation

Staff finds that the petition has met the Zoning Ordinance’s
standards required to allow a special use. Staff recommends
approval of the requested special use for a sewing and resale shop
in the R-1C district at 802 N. Morris Ave, case SP-04-18.

802 N Morris Ave
Y 7
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802 NMorris

NOTICE

The application has been filed in
conformance with applicable
procedural and public notice
requirements. Notice was published in
the Pantagraph on Monday, April 2,
2018.

GENERAL INFORMATION
Owner and Applicant: M. Sue Eller,
Eller’s Crafty Creations

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
DIDLAKES ADDITION E40° LOT 6 BLOCK 3. PIN: 21-05-209-018

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Existing Zoning: R-1C, High Density Single-Family Residence District
Existing Land Use:  Office/Laboratory (Case SP-07-16)

Property Size: approximately 2,206 square feet

PIN: 21-05-209-018

Surrounding Zoning and Land Uses

Zoning Land Uses

North: R-1C, Single-Family Residential District ~ North: Single family homes

South: R-1C, Single-Family Residential District ~ South: Single family homes

East: R-1C, Single-Family Residential District ~ East: Single family homes

East: M-1 Restricted Manufacturing District East: Commercial/warehouse storage
West: R-1C, Single-Family Residential District ~ West: Single family homes

Analysis
Submittals
This report is based on the following documents, which are on file with the Community
Development Department:
1. Application for a special use
2. Site Plan
3. Aerial photographs
4. Site visit

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The subject property, commonly known as 802 N. Morris Ave, is located at the intersection of N.
Morris Ave and W. Chestnut Street. The subject property is approximately 2,206 square feet.
According to the tax assessor’s office, the lot is improved with a commercial building with
approximately 849 gross usable square feet. The east parkway is paved with gravel and could
accommaodate, roughly, two (2) parallel off-street parking spaces. On-street parking is permitted
on W. Chestnut St. and N. Morris Ave. The subject property is zoned R-1C, High Density
Single-Family Residential District. The R-1C District allows for single-family homes and two-
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family homes as a conditional use. Additionally the district allows for municipal services, such
as police and fire, and contemplates day care centers, churches, university clubs, nursery schools,
pre-schools, religious education facilities with a Special Use permit.

The subject property was built as a commercial structure. The 1956 Zoning Map shows that the
zoning designation for the intersection of W. Chestnut St. and N. Morris Ave. was commercial,
most likely a complement to the rail yard and grain silos located northwest of the subject
property. Sometime between 1956 and 1988 the subject property’s zoning designation changed
from commercial to residential, and the building and its use earned a legal, nonconforming
status. The lot, structure, and use are nonconforming; the subject property complies with the
minimum lot width requirements for the R-1C district, 50ft, but the lot is incompliant with the
minimum lot area requirements for the district. The structure does not comply with the setback
standards of the R-1C district, and the current use is not permitted in the district. If the property
were destroyed, the lot could potentially be redeveloped with a single family home. However, it
is highly unlikely that such a structure could be rebuilt without requiring a variance from the R-
1C setback requirements.

In 1982, the subject property was used as Farmland Meats. Barb’s Country Corner occupied the
building in 1993. Then later that same year, G&L Appliances became the main tenant. Section
44.4-6D3 permits the continuation of a nonconforming use in a nonconforming structure by
Special Use permit, as long as no structural alterations are made, and as long as the Zoning
Board of Appeals finds that the proposed use is “less nonconforming” or “more compatible” to
the district than the existing use. In 2005, a special use permit was approved (Ord. 2005-124)
which allowed the property to be used as a Musical Instrument Repair/Sales Shop. In January
2017, the City Council awarded a special use permit to allow Central Illinois Grain Inspection to
operate an Office/Lab.

The petitioner is requesting a Special Use permit to allow the subject property to be used as a
Sewing and Resale store. The petitioner has a similar craft store in Stanford, IL and hopes to
open as second location in Bloomington, IL. According to the petitioner, the store would operate
Tuesday through Saturday. Tailoring and alterations would occur mostly by appointment, but
walk-ins would also be welcome. Staff is unaware of the proposed hours of operation. The
petitioner hopes to use a portion of the building for a resale shop; staff is unaware of the size of
the retail area. The petitioner expects to employ three to four employees. No changes to the
building are proposed nor expected.

The petitioner is responsible for establishing that the proposed use is “less nonconforming” or
“more compatible” that the previous use. City code requires three (3) off-street parking spaces
for an 849 square foot space, one (1) space per 250 square feet of gross floor area, for a retail use
at this site. The previous use, “offices”, required four (4) off-street parking spaces, or one (1)
space per 200 square feet of gross floor area. “Laboratories” also, part of the previous use,
require one (1) space per 300 square feet of gross floor area, or three (3) total spaces at the
subject property. Additionally, “offices” and “retail” uses share the same building construction
classification, suggesting similar occupancy expectancies. While both comparisons do not clearly
denote similar neighborhood impacts, these provide the Board with some guidance for making a
decision.
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Conformance with the Comprehensive Plan: The subject property is located within the
Regeneration Area, as identified in the Comprehensive Plan. The Plan recommends creating
walkable neighborhoods and prioritizing redevelopment in the Regeneration Area. A Special Use
Permit could contribute to the following goals:
e Goal N-1 Ensure compact development of the City through denser, mixed-use
developments and reinvestment in the established older neighborhoods.
e Goal N-1.1. Enhance the livability of all Bloomington neighborhoods.
e N-1.1d Identify opportunities for mixed-use developments and encourage such
development to enhance neighborhoods.
e Goal N-1.2 Prioritize, with urgency, the revitalization of the neighborhoods in the
Regeneration Area.

Action by the Board of Zoning Appeals.

For each special use application the Board of Zoning Appeals shall report to the Council its
findings of fact and recommendations, including the stipulations of additional conditions and
guarantees, when they are deemed necessary for the protection of the public interest or to meet
the standards as specified herein. No special use application shall be recommended by the Board
of Zoning Appeals for approval unless such Board shall find:

1. that the establishment, maintenance, or operation of the special use will not be
detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare; the R-
1C district contemplates single-family and two-family dwelling units. The subject property
existed prior to a change in zoning classification. The property is legal, nonconforming. No
changes to the building are proposed, the use is primarily office with 3-4 employees. The
proposed use is similar to previous uses at this location. No additional signage is allowed at
this location, and the Zoning Board may recommend conditions limiting the hours of
operation and outdoor sidewalk sales, if deemed necessary. The standard is met.

2. that the special use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in
the immediate vicinity for the purposes already permitted, nor substantially diminish
and impair property values within the neighborhood; no changes are proposed to the
building, landscaping and parking. The proposed use is similar to previous uses such as the
music repair/retail store. Additionally the amount of parking required for the retail use and
the previous use are similar, approximately three (3) spaces. Therefore, no significant
negative impacts and negative changes in property values are expected. The proposed store
could provide an amenity to nearby residents. The standard is met.

3. that the establishment of the special use will not impede the normal and orderly
development and improvement of the surrounding property for uses permitted in the
zoning district; a commercial use has existed at this site for decades. No changes are
proposed to the footprint of the building, parking, landscaping. While the proposed special
use, while different than the previous office/laboratory use, the tailor services could be an
amenity to the surrounding neighborhood, and encourages mixed-development in the
Regeneration Area. The standard is met.
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4. that adequate utilities, access roads, drainage and/or necessary facilities have been or
will be provided; utilities and drainage currently exist and will be in compliance with City
Code. The standard is met.

5. that adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress and egress so
designed as to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets; all ingress and egress is
existing; no new access is proposed. The standard is met.

6. that the special use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of
the district in which it is located, except as such regulations may be modified by the
Council pursuant to the recommendations of the Board of Zoning Appeals. (Ordinance
No. 2006-137) The subject property is a legal nonconforming structure on a nonconforming
lot. Should the Zoning Board of Appeals feel it necessary, the Board may recommend
Council place specific conditions on the property, such as additional screening, reductions in
parking, or limitations on hours of operation and outdoor sidewalk sales/displays. The type
and amount of signs are limited to what currently exists. Additional signs at this location
would require a variance. The standard is met.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff finds that the petition has met the Zoning Ordinance’s standards required to allow a special
use. Staff recommends approval of the requested special use for a sewing and resale shop in the
R-1C district at 802 N. Morris Ave, case SP-04-18.

Respectfully submitted,
Katie Simpson, City Planner

Attachments:

Draft Ordinance

Exhibit A-Legal Description

Petition

Site Plan

Aerial Photos

Zoning Map

List of permitted uses in the R-1C District

Neighborhood Notice Map and List of Addresses Notified



DRAFT ORDINANCE NO.
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A SPECIAL USE PERMIT FOR A

NONCONFROMING USE OF A SEWING AND RESALE SHOP IN THE R-1C
DISTRICT

FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT: 802 N MORRIS AVE

WHEREAS, there was heretofore filed with the City Clerk of the City of Bloomington,
McLean County, Illinois, a petition requesting a Special Use Permit for a swing and resale
shop, a nonconforming use, in the R-1C Single Family Residential District for certain
premises hereinafter described in Exhibit(s) A; and

WHEREAS, the Bloomington Board of Zoning Appeals, after proper notice was given,
conducted a public hearing on said petition; and

WHEREAS, the Bloomington Board of Zoning Appeals, after said public hearing made
findings of fact that such Special Use was less nonconforming than the previous use and
such Special Use Permit would comply with the standards and conditions for granting such
special permitted use for said premises as required by Chapter 44, Section 44.10-3C of the
Bloomington, City Code, 1960; and

WHEREAS the City Council of the City of Bloomington has the power to pass this
Ordinance and grant this special use permit.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Bloomington,
McLean County, Illinois:

1. That the Special Use Permit for a sewing and resale shop, a nonconforming
use in the R-1C District on the premises hereinafter described in Exhibit(s)
A shall be and the same is hereby approved.

2. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and approval.
PASSED this day of , 20
APPROVED this day of , 20

Tari Renner, Mayor

ATTEST:

Cherry Lawson, City Clerk Jeff Jurgens, Corporate Counsel



Exhibit A
“Legal Description for 802 N Morris Ave”

DIDLAKES ADDITION E40° LOT 6 BLOCK 3. PIN: 21-05-209-018



PETITION FOR A SPECIAL USE PERMIT FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT:

202 0. Morris Mve @/mm:ng%ah 72 2.17d)

State of Illinois )
)ss.
County of McLean )

TO: THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
BLOOMINGTON, MCLEAN COUNTY, ILLINOIS

NOWCO?S} /RS (0, Q\aﬁq O reatons ﬁ/ /O RS ,@(1 C’ﬁJE’,
@f‘t‘win%) ¢ Nk\afs) /2o rations vL’/QEu.@QE; SHONE

hereinafter referred to as your petitioner(s), respectfully representing and requesting as
follows:

1. That your petitioner(s) is (are) the owner(s) of the freehold or lesser estate therein
of the premises hereinafter legally described in Exhibit(s) , which is (are)
attached hereto and made a part hereof by this reference, or is (are) a mortgagee
or vendee in possession, assignee of rents: receiver, executor (executrix); trustee,
lease, or any other person, firm or corporation or the duly authorized agents of
any of the above persons having proprietary interest in said premises;

2. That said premises presently has a zoning classification of/%) / @under the
provisions of Chapter 44 of the Bloomington City Code, 1960;

3. That under the provisions of Chapter 44, Section 44.6-30 of said City Code

4q “//,N(k [ @L« plg , are allowed as a special use in a
,,{/‘[ ¢ zomng district;
4, That the establishment, maintenance, or operation of said special use on said

premises will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, morals,
comfort, or general welfare;

3 That said special use on said premises will not be injurious to the use and
enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity of said premises for the
purposes already permitted, nor substantially diminish and impair property values
within the neighborhood;

6. That the establishment of said special use on said premises will not impede the
normal and orderly development and improvement of the surrounding property
for uses permitted in the Z. | (_zoning district;



7. That the exterior architectural treatment and functional plan of any proposed
structure on said premises will not be so at variance with either the exterior
architectural treatment and functional plan of the structures already constructed or
in the course of construction in the immediate neighborhood or the character of
the applicable district, as to cause a substantial depreciation in the property values
within the neighborhood adjacent to said premises;

8. That adequate utilities, access roads, drainage and/or necessary facilities have
been or are being provided to said premises for said special permitted use;

9. That adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress and egress
to and from said premises so designed as to minimize traffic congestion in the
public streets; and

10.  That said special permitted use on said premises shall, in all other respects,
conform to the applicable regulations of the A/ (_ zoning district in which it is -
located except as such regulations may, in each instance, be modified by the City
Council of the City of Bloomington pursuant to the recommendations of the
Bloomington Board of Zoning Appeals.

WHEREFORE, your petitioner(s) respectfully pray(s) that said special use for said
premises be approved.

Respectfully submitted,




Street Address: 802 N. Morris, Bloomington
Legal Description: DIDLAKES ADD E40’ LOT 6 BLK 3
Parcel Number: 21-05-209-018

The North Point of the property is on N. Morris Avenue on the back side of the building.

The boundary lines of 802 N. Morris are 40 feet from West to East and 55° from South to
North.

The location of the survey monuments (steel pins) are 40 feet from the sidewalk on the East side
to the property line on the West side, and 55 feet from the sidewalk on the South to the property

line on the North side.
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McG IS does not guarantee the accuracy of the information displayed. Only on-site AO _umwﬂ
verification or field surveys by alicensed professional land surveyor can provide such
accuracy. Use for display and refernce purposes only.
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MARY ELLER

DBA: ELLERS CRAFTY CREATIONS

105 S GRANT AVE
STANFORD IL 61774-7549

Expiration date:

03/17/2016 Sales and use taxes and fees

IDOR-50-A (N-01/07)
IL-492-4163

Loc. Code: 057
Stanford

McLean County

Certificate of Registration

(4022-9696)
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|
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|

ERARTHENT OF BEVENUE

Date: 03/17/2011
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802 N Morris Ave Zoning Map
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Permitted Uses in the R-1C District

Agency-Operated Family Homes

Agriculture

Cemeteries

Churches, Synagogues, Temples

Columbarium

Country Clubs, Golf Clubs

Day Care Centers

Dwellings, Single-Family

Dwellings, Two-Family

Electricity Regulating Substations

Flammable Liquid Pipelines

Forestry

Gas Regulatory Stations

Golf Courses - Not Miniature Golf

Group Homes for Parolees

Group Homes for Parolees

Irrigation Channels

Non-hazardous Storage, College/University

Non-residential College/Univer.Student Clubs &

Assoc.

nNninu ot uvuiniv| V(Y| V| O VLT LIunOKn v | V| O

Nursery Schools

Offices, College/University

Parking Lot, College/University

Parking Lot, Noncommercial

Parks, Playgrounds, Aboretums

Police Stations, Fire Stations

Postal Services

Pre-Schools

Religious Education Facility

Sewage Lift Stations

Swimming Pools

Telecommunication Antenna Facilities

Telephone Exchange Substations

Utility Conduits, Lines, Pipelines

Water Pressure Control Stations

Water Purification Plants

Water Storage Reservoirs
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.. CITY OF BLOOMINGTON
PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APRIL 18, 2018 :

Notice is hereby ;\;iven' that the
Zoning Board of Appeals of the
City of Bloomington; Hlinois, will

hold a public hearing sched-

uled for Wednesday April 18,

2018 at 4:00 p.m. in the Coun-

cil Chambers of City Hall Build-
ing, 109 E. Olive St, Blooming-
ton, lllinois, petitions  submitted
by Mary Sue Eller of Ellers
Craity Creations for the ap-
Froval of a special use permit
or a retail nonconforming use
in R-1C, High Density
Single-Family  Residence  Dis-
irict for property located at 802
N  Morris Avenue. The peti-
tioner or histher Counsel/Agent

must attend the meeting and ' -

the subject propel is - legall
describeé{ as fé}lov‘\)/s:rty .
Legal Description: = ‘
DIDLAKES ADD E40' LOT 6
BLK 3 _ i :

REQUEST

A request to allow for a sewing,
crafts, alterations and resale
business in R-1C, High Density
Single-Family . Residence  Dis-
trict as a special use.

In compliance with the Ameri-
cans  with Disabilities Act and
other  applicable ' federal  and
state laws, the hearing will be
accessible to individuals with
disabilities. Persons  requiring
auxiliary aids and  services
-should ' contact the City Clerk,

preferably no  later than ' five

days before the hearing.

The City Clerk may be con-
tacted either by letter at 109 E.
 Olive St loomington, 1L
61701, by telephone at
309-434-2240, or email
cityclerk@cityblm.org  The = Ci
Hall is equipped with a text tel-
ephone ( that may also be

reached by dialing

i ~ 309-829-5115.

Published: April 2, 2018
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Easy Peel® Labels

Use Avery® Template 51609
HPMI LLC

402 S ROOSEVELT
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

DONNA ANDRES
1209 W WALNUT ST
BLOOMINGTON, 1L 61701

JEANETTE HUGHES
1008 N WESTERN AVE
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

THOMAS HUBBARD
1902 MARZEL DR
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

MICHAEL SHELTON
1304 W WALNUT
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

MICHAEL WALDEN
906 N MORRIS AVE
BLOOMINGTON, 1L 61701

NITA HERALD
1206 BLACKSTONE
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

DEWITT BECK
714 N MORRIS AVE
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

DML REAL ESTATE
202 NORTH CENTER STREET SUITE 2
BLOOMINGTON, 1L 61701

GLENN NELSON
1306 W CHESTNUT ST
BLOOMINGTON, 1L 61701

Etiquettes faciles a peler
Utilisez le gabarit AVERY® 5160®

I

o ———

A EEEm g, g;0onglineto |
Feed Paper ™mwwmmm  oxnose Pop-up Edge™ "
LINDA & JAMES WHEELOCK
503 E Taylor St
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

MARY TOBIN
1407 N MAPLE
NORMAL, IL 61761

MARK ZEMMEL
807 N MASON ST
BLOOMINGTON, 1L 61701

MARK SCHMIDGALL
320 DENMAN RD
CARLOCK, 1L 61725

JASON PASCAL
1208 W LOCUST ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

MARTIN HOENIGES
808 N MORRIS AVE
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

GENESIS PROPERTIES INC WMWETZEL-
GENESIS PROP

PO BOX 50

AURORA, IL 60507
GEORGE CUSHING

1107 W CHESTNUT ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

LLOYD & EVA THACKER
1003 W COLLEGE AVE
NORMAL, 1L 61761

JASON THORP
807 N Morris Ave
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

]
SenAs de Repliez a la hachure afin de |
chargement révéler le rebord Pop-up™ ‘l

AVERY® ss6om |

MARK SCHMIDGALL
320 DENMAN RD
CARLOCK, IL 61725

KATHRYN WOITH
1213 W WALNUT ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61704

THOMAS LEE ABBOTT
509 WOODRIG RD
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61704

BRADLEY SHELER
902 N MORRIS AVE
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

JAMES MITCHELL
1204 W LOCUST ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

MELODY ZESCHKE
1206 W LOCUST ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

KSCI PROPERTIES LLC
14162 JEAN TRCE
BLOOMINGTON, I 61705

R TRAVIS WIELAND
28 PEMBROOK CIR
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61704

EUNICE TENNISON
1304 W CHESTNUT ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

ST PATRICKS ROMAN CATHOLIC
CHURCH

1209 W LOCUST

BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

www.avery.com
1-800-GO-AVERY

| p—




Easy Peel® Labels
Use Avery® Template 5160®

- EDWARD CARROLL
1112 COLTON AVE
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

DEWITT BECK
1202 W CHESTNUT ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

JUDITH BROWN
806 N MORRIS AVE
BLOOMINGTON, 1L 61701
JEANETTE HUGHES
1008 N WESTERN AVE
BLOOMINGTON, 1L 61701

STEVEN & ANGIE THORP
814 N MORRIS AVE
BLOOMINGTON, 1L 61701

ROBERT WHEELER
1302 W CHESTNUT
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

DANIEL HALL
1209 W CHESTNUT ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

BENJAMIN COTTONE
3 ELLEN WAY
NORMAL, IL61761

GENE KELLEY
707 N LUMBER ST
BLOOMINGTON, 1L 61701

JODY SCRANTON
1301 W CHESTNUT ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

Etiquettes faciles a peler 7
Utilisez le gabarit AVERY® 51609

o —

| p—

A MEE g along lineto
Feed Paper ===  oxnose Pop-up Edge™

[ SR

HARBOUR PORTFOLIO VIl LP
8214 WESTCHESTER DR STE 635
DALLAS, TX 75225

VICKY NEHRT
712 N MORRIS
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

ROZANNE & RICKARDO RAMIREZ
PO BOX 3334
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61702

C/O AMCI CITR LLC

6698 KEATON CORP PARKWAY SUITE
100

OFALLON, IL 63368
VINEWOOD II LLC

1162 W LOCUST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

EDWARD & CAROL LOCKWOOD PENA
3059 LYNDHURST N
DEERFIELD BEACH, FL 33442

JENNA BOEHM
806 N Western Ave
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

ANDREW MESSERSMITH
812 N MORRIS AVE
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

CARL THACKER
1806 E EMPIRE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

THOMAS ABBOTT
1203 W CHESTNUT ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

' I
SenAs de Repliez a la hachure afin de |
chargement révéler le rebord Pop-up™ "

AVERY® sssomi

JAMES MITCHELL
1204 W LOCUST ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

JOHN MASTERS
803 N MORRIS AVE
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

NICHOLAS HITCHINS
809 N Morris Ave
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

ANDREA LENZ
1210 BLACKSTONE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

THOMAS ABBOTT
509 WOODRIG RD
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61704

EDWARD CARTER
1207 W CHESTNUT ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

RICHARD TRICKEL
905 N MORRIS AVE
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

JAMES WEST
901 N MORRIS
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

ROBERT & DONNA ARMES
1305 W CHESTNUT ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

MARK SCHIDGALL
320 DENMAN RD
CARLOCK, IL 61725

www.avery.com
1-800-GO-AVERY

[ ——




Easy Peel® Labels il
Use Avery® Template 51609 A

JONATHAN LEE SMITH
903 N MORRIS AVE
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

TARA BAUMAN
1211 W CHESTNUT ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

MARTIN HOENIGES
808 N MORRIS AVE
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

BARBARA SHELTER
449 DAHOON HOLLY DR
DAYTONA BEACH, FL 32117

Etiquettes faciles & peler
Utilisez le gabarit AVERY® 5160®

| “p—

A L

Feed Bend along line to
eed Paper e—

expose Pop-up Edge™

DARREL & JENIFER PETRI
3136 AUBURN RD
BLOOMINGTON, L 61704

DAVID & LUCY REYNOLDS
1303 W CHESTNUT ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

BENJAMIN OWENS
1212 W WALNUT ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

JOHN HOENIGES
807 N WESTERN AVE
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

i
I
1l
A

oy

A Repliez & la hachure afin de |

Sens de s o
chargement révéler le rebord Pop-up

I\

A

i
AVERY?® 5960™ i

MARIA ALVAREZ
1205 W CHESTNUT ST
BLOOMINGTON, iL 61701

MARY ANN KING
1212 W CHESTNUT ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

JULIE ANN CROWE
807 1/2 N MORRIS AVE
BLOOMINGTON, [L 61701

www.avery.com
1-800-GO-AVERY

[ —




CITY OF BLOOMINGTON
REPORT FOR THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
APRIL 18, 2018

Agenda Item 5C
Z-09-18
811 W Olive

CASE NUMBER:

SUBJECT:

TYPE:

SUBMITTED BY:

Z-09-18

811 W Olive St.

Variance

Izzy Rivera
Assistant City Planner

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Petitioner would like to install a two (2) stall car port in front of an existing garage.

PETITIONER’S REQUEST:

Pertaining to Section of Code: 44.4-4 Accessory Buildings and Uses

Type of Variance Request Required Variation
Proximity to principle , . ) , .
structure 1’ separation 10 9’ reduction
Side yard projection 3’ 6’ 3|
Gross floor area for 530 30% 23% 1
rear yard
Exceed square foot of 1,326 sf 1,023 sf 303 s 1
principle structure
Exceeds square foot 1,326 sf 1,000 sf 326 sf 1
requirement

STAFF
RECOMMENDATION:

Staff determines the petition does not meet the Zoning Ordinance’s
standards required to grant a variance. The multiple variances would
create an accessory structure which exceeds the neighborhood

standard.

Staff recommends the Zoning Board of Appeals deny the variances

for 811 W Olive St.

o —~ Y
S e '@L

N A




Agenda Item 5C
Z-09-18
811 W Olive

NOTICE
The application has been filed in conformance with applicable procedural requirements and
public notice was published in The Pantagraph on April 2, 2018.

GENERAL INFORMATION
Owner and Applicant: George Peifer

PROPERTY INFORMATION
Legal description: LANGES ADDN 6 2

Existing Zoning: R2, Mixed Residence District
Existing Land Use:  Single family home

Property Size: Approximately 5,750 square feet (50 X 115)

PIN: 21-05-436-040

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES

Zoning Land Uses

North: R-2, Mixed Residence District North: Single family home(s)

South: R-1C, High Density Single Family South: Single family home(s)

East: R-2, Mixed Residence District East:  Single family home(s), Church
West: R-2, Mixed Residence District West: Single family home(s)
ANALYSIS

Submittals

This report is based on the following documents, which are on file with the Community
Development Department:

1. Application for Variance

2. Site Plan

3. Aerial photographs

4. Site visit

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Background.

811 W Olive Street, the
subject property, is located
south of W. Washington
Street, west of S. Allin St.,
and east of the Constitution
Trail. The lot is relatively
flat, and sits on a 5,570
square foot lot. The site is
improved with a single family
home approximately 1,023




Agenda Item 5C
Z-09-18
811 W Olive
square feet and a garage attached by a breezeway, approximately 864 square feet. The
neighborhood consists of single-family homes with, most with detached garages.

The City of Bloomington Zoning Code permits “carports” in the required rear yard. However, it
is subject to the bulk regulations pertaining to accessory structures, as it is considered an
accessory structure. “Accessory structures” by definition are subordinate to the principal
structure in size and the use must complement the principal use. The petitioner’s project
proposes to request variances that would allow the accessory structure to exceed many of the
bulk regulations set forth in the Zoning Ordinance.

Project Description: The petitioner would like to add a two (2) stall carport directly in front of
the existing detached two car garage. The proposed carport is made of metal, and will consist of
five (5) metal post that will be anchored into the ground. The proposed structure will be twenty-
two (22) X twenty-one (21) feet, and will be eight (8) feet in height. A carport is considered an
accessory structure, therefore the proposed carport must conform to Chapter 44.4-4 Accessory
Structure requirements.

*Rendering of carport

The carport would be located directly in front of the existing two (2) car garage. The structure
would be located approximately one (1) foot away from the principle structure, triggering the
first of the variances. The structure would also extend ten (10) feet into the side yard. While it
would be maintaining the required three (3) feet distance from the side property line. The area of
the proposed carport, 462 square feet, along with area of the existing accessory structure creates
a total area of 1,326 square feet. The Zoning Ordinance requires that an accessory structure, or
combination of accessory structures, not exceed 1,000 square feet, the size of the principal
building, or 30% the rear yard, whichever is more restrictive. The proposed carport creates a
combined area of accessory structures that exceed the size of the principle building as well as
exceed the 1,000 square foot allotted accessory structure foot print.



Agenda Item 5C

Z-09-18
811 W Olive
The following is a summary of the requested variations:
Applicable Code Sections:
Section of Code: 44.4-4 Accessory Buildings and Uses
Type of Variance Request Required Variation
Proximity to principle 1’ separation 10° 9’ reduction
structure
Side yard projection 3’ 6’ 37|
Gross floor area for 5304 30% 23% 1
accessory structure
Exceeds square foot 1,326 sf 1,023 sf 303 s 1
of principle structure
Exceeds square foot 1,326 sf 1,000 sf 326 51
requirement

Analysis

Variations from Zoning Ordinance

The Zoning Board of Appeals may grant variances only in specific instances where there would
be practical difficulties or particular hardships in carrying out strict adherence to the Code.
Staff’s findings of fact are presented below. It is incumbent on each Zoning Board of Appeals
member to interpret and judge the case based on the evidence presented and each of the Findings
of Fact.

FINDINGS OF FACT
The petitioner has outlined the request for variation in the attached narrative and drawings. The
Zoning Ordinance requires that the petition meet the findings of fact as outlined below.

That the property has physical characteristics that pose unreasonable challenges which
make strict adherence to the Code difficult; and. The property is rectangular and relatively
flat, with no physical characteristics making adherence to the Code difficult. . The standard is
not met.

That the variances would be the minimum action necessary to afford relief to the applicant;
and the additional accessory structure requires 5 variations form the Code. There would be a
significant increase in the accessory structure footprint. Any addition would have to be reduced
significantly but would still require a variance. The existing accessory structure and the carport
would have to be reduced in order to comply with the code. The standard is not met.

That the special conditions and circumstances were not created by any action of the
applicant; and the need for the variance is directly related to the petitioner’s desire to store and
protect various items including automobiles from the elements. The combination of the size of
the proposed accessory structure and the size and location of the existing accessory structure are
driving the request for the variance. The special circumstances are created by the applicant and
are not related to any limiting features of the property. The petitioner is able to make reasonable
use of the property as it exists. The standard is not met.



Agenda Item 5C
Z-09-18
811 W Olive

That granting the variation request will not give the applicant any special privilege that is
denied to others by the Code; and the proposed accessory structure would result in exceeding
the maximum requirements of the Code. These requirements apply to all residential zoning
districts, granting the variance could result in a precedence. Additionally, there are no carports
within the surrounding area, and no accessory structures of the proposed size. The standards is
not met.

That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare, alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, nor unreasonably impair the use of development
of adjoining properties. The neighborhood is developed with smaller single family homes on
narrow lots with detached garages. The multiple variances would create an accessory structure
which exceeds the neighborhood standard. The bulk regulations set forth by the Zoning Code are
in place to protect views, circulation, storm water run-off, and manage unified development.
The standard is not met.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff determines the petition does not meet the Zoning
Ordinance’s standards required to grant a variance. The multiple variances would create an
accessory structure which exceeds the neighborhood standard.

Staff recommends the Zoning Board of Appeals deny the variances for 811 W Olive St.

Respectfully submitted,
Izzy Rivera
Assistant City Planner

Attachments:
¢ Variance Application
o Petitioner Statement of Findings of Fact
e Site Plan
o Aerial Map
e Zoning Map
o Newspaper notice and neighborhood notice
o List of notified property owners



APPLICATION TO ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Please consider this as our petition for a variance from the requirement(s) of the Zoning
Code. I have pr 0V1ded all information requested herein and attached our site plan and fee.

Site Address: W OL \/ 5 g / ) 7C>)
Site Address: %\C(’S‘W\ ( 5\.; Q? %‘Q)\/\ 1 CQ' ’
Petitioner: G) @O";SK PQ 1 ? €y~ Phone:

Petitioner’s Email Address:

_Ovw\
Petitioner’s Mailing Address Street: (C, ([l W OoLine ST
City, State, Zip Code: %\’COV\/\ LN C(jz;\f"\ T @\ 7 O \

Contractual interest in the property , yes no
Signature of Applicant I
v

Brief Project Description: #;‘\)b . [‘} 1;2 car o p(; /\} car /C o «}~
TRPFrent @ iéﬂ@““{:) Jhe e &Q’# A Al

Code Requirements Involved:

Ch. 4y y-u C&

Variances(s) Requested:

|0 £} vaduchon

Reasons to Justify Approval by the Zoning Board of Appeals: Your justifications for
approval must also be provided in the statement of Findings of Fact.

MAR 2 1 70R
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STATEMENT OF FINDINGS OF FACT
(Must be answered by the Petitioner)

Chapter 44, Section 9.40(d)

A variation from the terms of this Code shall not be granted by the Zoning Board of
Appeals unless and until findings of fact are submitted demonstrating:

1. That the property has physical characteristics that pose unreasonable
challenges which make strict adherence to the Code difficult; and

Thece 1S ASPWALY AYhere Pow

2. That the variance would be the minimum action necessary to afford relief to

the applicant; and (/J ou ld &Q /ﬁL B b 71—2/ \Ba.(l-. /C{
a. (CAr %mT

3. That the special conditions and circumstances were not created by any action
A \r\q+

of the applicant; and | s+ @’ Lol &) s R ’\})\) T\ A~ a
(S oot Ahene P -~ puk Pl & 9%

4. That the granting of the variance requested will not give the applicant any ,Z: S g
special privilege that is denied to others by the Code; and A/) T, ASAN =

ib’ o ?UZ‘\’ “lecll ?@\65‘ close o houvse

5. That the granting of this variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare,
alter the essential character of the neighborhood, nor unreasonably impair the

use or development of adjoining properties. \
Not A+ Al

A

(D~ WL makes My *?(ﬁ.cﬁ N vee R
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=lly 811 W Olive St. Aerial Map
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=y 311 W Olive St. Zoning Map
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20943951
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON
PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
~ APRIL 18,2018 '

Notice is hereby iven that the
Zoning Board of Appeals of the
CitP/ of Bloomington, lllinois, will
hold a public hearing sched-
uled for Wednesday, April 18,
2018 at 4:00 p.m. in the Coun-

¢it- Chambers of City Hall Build--

ing,- 109 E. Olive St., Blooming-
ton, lllinois, for the following
petitions:

NAMES, LOCATION (LEGAL

DESCRIPTION = OF ROP-

ERTY), VARIANCE REQUEST

Ray Reed, 202 Orleans Drive
glR SUBN LOT 56, 74, 75, 76,
7 & 93 FIRST ADDN TO

. FLEETWOOD SUBN LOT 93),

requesting a reduction in the
required  front yard - setback

. from 30 ft to 21 ft, a 9 foot re-

duction, to allow an addition t

an attached garage. . '
George Peifer, 811 W Olive

Street (LANGES ADDN 6 2),

requesting: 1) an accessory
structure greater than 1000  ft,
a 326 sqft increase; and 2) an
accessory structure closer than
10 ft from the principle struc-
ture; and 3) an  accessory
structure  projecting  into  the
side yard by 10 ft: and 4) 23%
increase in allotted gross floor
area for ‘an ‘accessory struc-
ture; and 5) an  accessory
structure greater than the prin-
ciple building, a 303 soft in-

crease, to allow the installation:

of a carport.
Habitat for Humanity, 407 Allin

Street (SUBN BLK 26 WEST-

ERN ADD S547 LOT 9), re-
questing a reduction in the re-

“quired rear. yard setback from

25 ft to 1811, a 61" reduction,
to allow for the construction of
a principle structure.

Al interested  persons ma

present their views upon suc
matters pertaining to' the above
referenced cases at the public

‘hearing.  The petitioner or
- his/fher  Counsel/Agent must atl-

tend the meeting. 'In  compli-
ance  with the Americans with
Disabilities Act and other appli-
cable federal and state [aws,

the hearing will be accessible

to individuals  with disabilities.
Persons  requiring: ‘auxiliary  aids
and  services should contact

the - City  Clerk, preferably  no.

later than five ‘days before the

« hearing. G

<. The City Clerk may be 'con-

Olive St

tacted either by letter at 109 E.
loomington, 1L

61701, by telephone at

809-434-2240; or  email

- cityclerk@cityblm.org.  The Ci
; Hg( is e 'u}y ed w?th a text tel-

ephone ¢ that may also be
reached by dialing
309-829-5115.

" ‘Published:  Monday April 2,
2018 - / :




115 E Washington St, Ste 201

V& gé&%/\%/ﬁ% Department of Community Development

ILLINOIS )
Bloomington IL 61701

April 2, 2018
Dear Property Owner or Resident:

The Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing on Wednesday April 18, 2018 at
4:00PM in the Council Chambers, 109 E. Olive Street, Bloomington, Illinois to hear
testimony for a petition submitted by George Peifer for the approval of a variance request, for the
property located at 811 W Olive Street at which time all interested persons may present their
views upon such matters pertaining thereto. The petitioner or his/her Counsel/Agent must
attend the meeting.

REQUEST

The petitioner is requesting: 1) an accessory structure greater than 1000 ft, a 326 sqft increase; and
2) an accessory structure closer than 10 ft from the principle structure; and 3) an accessory structure
projecting into the side yard by 10 ft; and 4) 23% increase in allotted gross floor area for an
accessory structure; and 5) an accessory structure greater than the principle building, a 303 sqft
increase, to allow the installation of a carport.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LANGES ADDN 6 2

You are receiving this courtesy notification since you own property within a 500 foot radius of the
land described above (refer to attached map). All interested persons may present their views upon
said petition, or ask questions related to the petitioner’s request at the scheduled public hearing.
Copies of the submitted petition are available for public review at the Department of Community
Development, 115 E. Washington St. Bloomington, IL 61701. Communications in writing in
relation to the petition may be sent to the Department of Community Development prior to the
hearing, or presented at such hearing.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and other applicable federal and state laws,
the hearing will be accessible to individuals with disabilities. Persons requiring auxiliary aids and
services should contact the City Clerk at (309) 434-2240, preferably no later than five days before
the hearing. Please note that cases are sometimes continued or postponed for various reasons (i.e
lack of quorum, additional time needed, etc.). The date and circumstance of the continued or
postponed hearing will be announced at the regularly scheduled meeting.

The agenda and packet for the hearing will be available prior to the hearing on the City of
Bloomington website at www.cityblm.org. If you desire more information regarding the
proposed petition or have any questions you may email me at irivera@cityblm.org or call me at
(309) 434-2448.

Sincerely,

Izzy Rivera, Assistant City Planner Attachments: Map of notified properties
within 500 ft of subject property
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Easy Peel® Labels
Use Avery® Template 51609

- MICHEAL & JACQUELINE NETTLETON
903 W OLIVE
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

ROBERT & LINDA WESLEY
1002 W TAYLOR ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL61701

FREDERICK & PAULA HAFNER
1717 Braden Dr
Normal, IL 61761

'PAUL RINKENBERGER
3090 LOW ST
BLOOMINGTON, 1L 61701

JOHN ELTERICH
409 E GROVE ST
. BLOOMINGTON, 1. 61701

WEB CONSTRUCTION
2203 EASTLAND DR STE 8
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61704

SANDRA SMITH
908 W TAYLOR
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

RICHARD HALL
7639 WHITEHALL CIR E
WEST CHESTER, OH 45069

'MERLIN & LORRIANE DROUGHT
915 W OLIVE
BLOOMINGTON, 1L 61701

EDUARDO & ADRIANA TINOCO
932 W FRONT ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

Etiquettes faciles & peler
Utilisez le gabarit AVERY® 5160®

o o

Bend along line to |
expose Pop-up Edge™ "

A .
Feed Paper "e——
DOUGLAS WILLIS
905 W Olive St
BLOOMINGTON, IL61701

VICENTE & JENNIFER ADAME
1111 E GROVE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

HARRY & MARY CAMPBELL
2319 MABEL RD
Normal, IL 61761

GEORGE PEIFER
811 W OLIVE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

WILBUR SCHENK
303 SALLIN ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

KAREN & JOHN ELTERICH SCHMIDT
409 E GROVE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

JUDY WALTON
910 W TAYLOR
BLOOMINGTON, 1L 61701

ROBERT BOOLMAN
305 S ALLIN
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

DOROTHY PEASLEY
810 W GROVE
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

MEMED NURCESKI
110 W WASHINGTON ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

.
SenAs de Repliez a la hachure afin de !
chargement révéler le rebord Pop-up™ “

H
AVERY® sscom |

MICHAEL BELL
914 W TAYLOR ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

SHAWN RICE
807 WEST OLIVE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

RICHARD HOOG
3 ROSEWOOD COURT
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61704

CATHY JACKSON
904 W TAYLOR ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

ROBERT & MARIAN REIMANN
316 S LUCERNE BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 950020

BERNADINE VOGEL
903 W TAYLOR ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

JEANNE HOWARD
21 NORBLOOM AVE
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

SONYA PHIFER
915 W GROVE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

‘ ALL SEASONS PROPERTIES LLC

208 PRAIRIE RIDGE DR
LEXINGTON, IL 61753

MICHELE CARROLL
902 W OLIVE
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

www.avery.com
1-800-GO-AVERY
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Easy Peel® Labels

Use Avery® Template 51609

' JJ & CC ENTERPRISES LLC
115 N BONE DR
Normal, IL 61761

" DAVID BUTLER
1009 W TAYLOR ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

GARY BOUNDS
608 N 4TH AVE
| CHENOA, IL 61726

' JANICE BUSH
909 W OLIVE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

BALTAZAR AGUILEA
911 W OLIVE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

CHARLES CHARBOPNNEAU
306 S ALLIN ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

GEORGE REYNAR
' 1008 W TAYLOR
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

DARIC G WHEET
916'W GROVE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

RONALD EUGENE ISLEY
918 W GROVE ST
BLOOMINGTON, 1L 61701

MYONA HENRY
914 W Olive St
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

Etiquettés faciles peler
Utilisez le gabarit AVERY® 5160®

M-

| p——

A M gondalonglineto |
Feed Paper ™==mmmmm  oxpose Pop-up Edge™ "
SANDRA HURSEY

930 W FRONT

BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

TERESA BLAKENEY
8585 E 1950 NORTH RD
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61705

JOHN TAYLOR
810 W OLIVE
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

MILDRED GIDDINGS
308 S ALLIN ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

BN THE CITY LLC
PO BOX 192
Normal, IL 61761

ROBERT CHAPMAN
912 W TAYLOR ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

WAYNE PELHANK
2625 Day Lily Run
The Villages, FL 32162

MCLT LV 21
1716 RTDUNN DR STE 4
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

SHARON PETERSON
301 SALLIN ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

JULIAN LOPEZ
907 W TAYLOR ST
BLOOMINGTON, iL 61701

!
A Repliez & la hachure afin de |
Sens de as i
chargement révéler le rebord Pop-up i

1
AVERYZ® 5960™ i

WILLIAM DIETZ
913 W OLIVE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

BARNARD DOTSON
3108 CUMBRIA DR
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61704

SECRETARY OF HOUSING & URBAN DEV
40 MARIETTA ST FIVE POINTS PLAZA
ATLANTA, IL 30303

MICHAEL GUY
907 W OLIVE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

GREG & NOELLE BURNS
11 CASHEL DR
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61704

ROBERT WESLEY
1002 W TAYLOR ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

FLORA LAVENDER
906 W GROVE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

BKT LLC
8585 E 1950 NORTH RD
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61704

MARK & JENNIFER BOOLMAN
911 W GROVE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

CHRISTIAN FAITH CENTER
502 W FRONT ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

www.avery.com
1-800-GO-AVERY
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 NOELLE BURNS
11 CASHEL DR
BLOOMINGTON, 1L 61704

' CRAIG CEBUHAR
912 W OLIVE
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

ERIC THACKER
1007 W Taylor St
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

JAMES HOWARD
813 W OLIVE
BLOOMINGTON, 1L 61701

GARY WHITE
910 W OLIVE ST
' BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

VINCENTE ADAME
1111 E GROVE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

MARSHA THORNTON
1001 W TAYLOR ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

DOUG PRICE
1003 W TAYLOR ST
- BLOOMINGTON, 1L 61701

ROMELIA & ALEJANDRO AZA
908 W GROVE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

SCOTT HENSON
908 W OLIVE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

Etiquétteé faciles a peler
Utilisez le gabarit AVERY® 51609

| .

A BN . alongline to
Feed Paper ™wmmmmm  aypose Pop-up Edge™

GLORI MANUELA GARZA
911 W TAYLOR ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

ARMANDO ELVIRO
906 W OLIVEST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

BRAD BUTZIRUS
P O BOX 6226
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61702

ANGELA LOWERY
812 W OLIVE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

DEREK & LAURA THORP
18651 N 800 EAST RD
CARLOCK, 1L 61725

MYONA HENRY
914 W OLIVE
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

KENT WALSH
914 W GROVE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

ELEAZAR & MARIA VAZQUEZ ALMANZA

1001 1/2 W TAYLOR ST
BLOOMINGTON, 1L 61701

LUIS LOZADA FLORES
909 W GROVE ST
BLOOMINGTON, 1L 61701

LORRAIN & EULA LEIPOLD
202 S ALLIN ST
BLOOMINGTON, 1L 61701

t
SenAs de Repliez a la hachure afin de |
chargement révéler le rebord Pop-up™ j
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ALFRED MARSH
% T GAFFNEY
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61705

DOUGLAS LYONS
1005 W TAYLOR ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

BRAD BUTZIRUS
P O BOX 6226
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61702

JOSE MENDOZA
904 W OLIVE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

DELORES & JIMMIE ROGERS
812 W GROVE STREET
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

TONY & DEBORAH ADEKOYA
3 HANEY CT
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

JULIAN SIGLER
904 W GROVE
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

SARAH WOITH
907 1/2 W TAYLOR ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

LISA SCHULZ
911 1/2 W GROVE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

MARK & JENNIFER BOOLMAN
204 S ALLIN ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

www.avery.com
1-800-GO-AVERY
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LOUANNA PONDER

705 W OLIVE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

SHERYL SCOTT
104 S ALLIN ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

TERESA ORRICK
914 W FRONT ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

JACK EDWARDS
9564 WALNUT WAY
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61704

ERIC GULYASH
508 N MASON ST #C
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

JEFFREY READY II
916 W FRONT
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

MARK & JENNIFER BOOLMAN
204 S ALLIN ST
' BLOOMINGTON, 1L 61701

ftiqueuéé faciles a peler

Utilisez le gabarit AVERY® 51609

A BN 5., along line to
Feed Paper ™mmmmmm  oynose Pop-up Edge™

I e e

LOLITA POORE
920 W FRONT ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

ANGELA WEASER
208 S ALLIN
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

PNC MORTGAGE
% GAIL KLEIN
MIAMISBURG, OH 45342

OZNA ARNOLD
817 W GROVE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

RICKEY HEFNER
21942 N 2925 EASTRD
LEXINGTON, IL 61753

TONY & DEBORAH ADEKOYA
3 HANEY CT
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

ZELMA BARBEE
606 W Grove St
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

V 1
Ser: de Repliez & la hachure afin de |
chargement révéler le rebord Pop-up™ "

AVERY® 5960™ '

TERRY BAGGETT
315 ATHERTON ST
LIVERMORE, KY 42352

JOHN GARLAND
813 W GROVE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

JOE & CRYSTAL JARVIS
115 N BONE DR
Normal, IL 61761

FM BUILDING MANAGEMENT INC
306 GREENWOOD AVE
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61704

BRUCE & CYNTHIA THORNTON
918 W FRONT ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

WAYMAN AFRICAN METHODIST
EPISCOPAL CHURCH

803 W OLIVE
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

www.avery.com
1-800-GO-AVERY

P e




Agenda Item 5D

Z-10-18
407 N Allin St.
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON
REPORT FOR THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
APRIL 18, 2018
CASE NUMBER: SUBJECT: TYPE: SUBMITTED BY:

Katie Simpson,
City Planner

PETITIONER’S REQUEST:

Section of Code: 44.6-40 Bulk Requirements
Type of Variance Request Required Variation
Rear yard setback 18°’11” 25’ 6’1" decrease

Z-10-18 407 N Allin St Variance

The petitioner is requesting the variance to allow for the

Project Description construction of an affordable, single-family home on a
nonconforming lot.

Staff determines the petition meets the Zoning Ordinance’s
standards required to grant a variance (4.13-3).

Staff recommends the Zoning Board of Appeals approve the
variance for 407 N Allin St to allow a reduction in the required rear
yard setback from 25’ to 18’11,

STAFF
RECOMMENDATION:




Agenda Item 5D
Z-10-18
407 N Allin St.
NOTICE
The application has been filed in conformance with applicable procedural requirements and
public notice was published in The Pantagraph on Monday, April 2, 2018.

GENERAL INFORMATION
Owner and Applicant: Jim Walters, Habitat for Humanity

PROPERTY INFORMATION
Legal description
SUBN BLK 26 WESTERN ADD S54.7° LOT 9

Existing Zoning: R-2 Mixed Residential
Existing Land Use:  Vacant

Property Size: Approximately 3630 sqft (55X66)

PIN: 21-04-159-008

Surrounding Zoning and Land Uses

Zoning Land Uses

North: GAP-3 North: Multifamily/single family home(s)
South: R-2, Mixed Residential South: Single/two family homes
East: GAP-3 East: Multifamily home(s)
West: B-2, General Business Service District West: Single/two family homes
West: GAP-3 West: Single/two family home(s)
Analysis

Submittals

This report is based on the following documents, which are on file with the Community
Development Department:

1. Application for Special Use

2. Site Plan

3. Aerial photographs

4. Site visit

Pictured:
407 N Allin
Street




Agenda Item 5D
Z-10-18
407 N Allin St.

Background

The subject property is commonly known as 407 N. Allin Street. The lot smaller than our
minimum lot requirements and, consequently, nonconforming. “Nonconforming” means the
property does not comply with the requirements of the current ordinance. The property is
approximately 3,630 square feet or 66 feet by 54 feet and does not meet the minimum lot area
and width standards for the R-2 zoning district. Previously, the lot was improved with a single-
family home. The City of Bloomington acquired the property and, due to the poor condition of
the structure, demolished the house. The City donated the vacant lot to Habitat for Humanity, a
local nonprofit organization focused on providing affordable, quality housing to Bloomington
residents.

Habitat for Humanity intends to improve the property by constructing a 1,200 square foot single
family home. The proposed house is the smallest footprint that Habitat for Humanity can
reasonably construct on the property. However, due to the restricted lot size, a rear yard variance
IS necessary to accommodate the home. Additionally, City Code requires that new construction,
commercial or residential, comply with the zoning requirements, including setbacks. In this
instance, the proposed home complies with the required twenty-five (25) foot front yard and six
(6) foot side yard setbacks.

The subject property was platted as deep, 66 foot wide lot. Eventually, the lot was parceled into
two smaller lots, a configuration common to the neighborhood. Other nearby properties nearby
have similar parcel dimensions. City sewer and water service is available to the subject property.
The subject property abuts a parking lot used by the neighboring multi-family apartment
complex. The parking lot is located on the east side (rear) of the subject property, and a six (6)
foot wooden fence separates the two parcels. Front, rear, and side yard setbacks are required to
ensure uniform development, and to provide adequate spacing and separation between structures
to protect from fires, enable air and light circulation, and allow adequate greenspace.
Additionally, setbacks are one tool to control and maintain the density of a neighborhood.

Project Description:

Habitat for Humanity is a registered 501c3 dedicated to constructing affordable single-family
homes. The petitioner is requesting the variance to allow for the construction a 1,200 square feet
(28 foot X 27 foot) single-family home on the subject property. Although, the property is
nonconforming, City Code allows for the reconstruction of a residence on a nonconforming lot
as long as the lot complies with bulk requirements of the zoning ordinance. The code requires a
twenty-five (25) foot front and rear yard setbacks and six (6) foot side yard setback, measured
from the foundation of the principal structure to the lot line. The petitioner is requesting a six (6)
foot decrease in the required rear yard setback from twenty-five (25) feet to eighteen (18) feet.

The following is a summary of the requested variations:
Applicable Code Sections:

Section of Code: 44.6-40 Bulk Requirements

Type of Variance Request Required Variation

Rear yard setback 18’11” 25’ 6°1” decrease
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Analysis
Variations from Zoning Ordinance
The petitioner is requesting a six (6) ft decrease in the required rear yard setback for the R-2
Mixed Residential District.

The Zoning Board of Appeals may grant variances only in specific instances where there would
be practical difficulties or particular hardships in carrying out strict adherence to the Code.
Staff’s findings of fact are presented below. It is incumbent on each Zoning Board of Appeals
member to interpret and judge the case based on the evidence presented and each of the Findings
of Fact.

FINDINGS OF FACT
The petitioner has outlined the request for variation in the attached narrative and drawings. The
Zoning Ordinance requires that the petition meet the findings of fact as outlined below.

That the property has physical characteristics that pose unreasonable challenges which
make strict adherence to the Code difficult; and the subject property is smaller than the
minimum requirements and was improved with a single-family home. The size of the lot presents
a physical hardship that restricts reasonable use of the property and makes strict adherence to the
setback requirements of the code difficult. The property complies with all of the other bulk
requirements of the code. The standard is met.

That the variances would be the minimum action necessary to afford relief to the applicant;
and the petitioner proposes to construct a home with a very small footprint. The proposed home
complies with front and side yard setbacks, and would not impose a restriction nor encroach on
the neighboring properties. The character of the neighborhood will not be altered by the variance.
The standard is met.

That the special conditions and circumstances were not created by any action of the
applicant; and the neighborhood consists of single-family homes situated on similar, smaller
lots. The circumstances were not created by the petitioner and are related to the small lot size.
The standard is met.

That granting the variation request will not give the applicant any special privilege that is
denied to others by the Code; and other homes in the neighborhood are constructed on smaller
lots. Granting the variance would allow reasonable use of the property would not afford special
privilege to the petitioner. The standard is met.

That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare, alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, nor unreasonably impair the use of development
of adjoining properties. The surrounding neighborhood consists of single-family homes with
smaller, nonconforming lots. The proposed home complies with the side and front yard setbacks
for this district. The proposed home also complies with district’s maximum height requirements.
The proposed setbacks allow for adequate fire separation for neighboring properties. Granting
the variance will allow a consistent pattern of development for the neighborhood, and is
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407 N Allin St.
compatible with the nearby GAP! zoned homes. The variance will affect the separation between
the subject property and the parcel to the east. However, it is highly unlikely that the east parcel
could be subdivided and redeveloped, because the southern portion would not have access to
public services, and the new parcel would not comply with City Code. Therefore, staff finds
potential impacts, such as a disrupted view, on the adjoining property to be relatively benign.
Furthermore, the existing fence provides a screen and separation to mitigate possible negative
externalities created by the variance request. The standard is met.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends the Zoning Board of Appeals approve the variance for 407 N Allin St to allow
a reduction in the required rear yard setback from 25’ to 1811,

Respectfully submitted,

Katie Simpson
City Planner

Attachments:
e Variance Application
e Petitioner Statement of Findings of Fact
e Site Plan
e Aerial Map
e Zoning Map
e Newspaper notice and neighborhood notice
e List of notified property owners

L GAP is a form-based zoning district, adopted by City Council in 2007, that regulates the design
of the neighborhood. This district has a different set of minimum lot standards and setbacks
derived from existing conditions and existing neighborhood form.



APPLICATION TO ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Please consider this as our petition for a variance from the requirement(s) of the Zoning
Code. I have provided all information requested herein and attached our site plan and fee.

Site Address: 407 Allin St
Site Address: Bloomington, IL 61701

Petitioner:  Jim Walters, Habitat for Humanity Phone: 827-3931

Petitioner’s Email Address: __ jim.walters@ habitatmclean.org

Petitioner’s Mailing Address Street: 103 W. Jefferson St.

City, State, Zip Code: Bloomington, IL 61701

Contractual interest in the property X yes no

Signature of Applicant IIIIINEENNNEENEEEENN——— 4
J

Brief Project Description:

Construct a single family 1200 sq ft affordable home to be sold to a qualifying low to moderate income
family.

Code Requirements Involved:

44 .6-40 Rear Setback

Variances(s) Requested:

Variance to reduce rear setback by 6'1" to 18'11"

Reasons to Justify Approval by the Zoning Board of Appeals: Your justifications for
approval must also be provided in the statement of Findings of Fact.

Habitat for Humanity intends to build a small, affordable home to be sold to a low or moderate income family

on this lot donated by the City of Bloomington for this purpose. This home will replace a previously exisitng
house on this lot. This lot is in an older section of the city and is too small to meet current setback requirements.
The variance requested to reduce the rear setback requirement is the minimum change needed to allow
construction of a new home on the property.



STATEMENT OF FINDINGS OF FACT
(Must be answered by the Petitioner)

Chapter 44, Section 9.40(d)

A variation from the terms of this Code shall not be granted by the Zoning Board of
Appeals unless and until findings of fact are submitted demonstrating:

1. That the property has physical characteristics that pose unreasonable
challenges which make strict adherence to the Code difficult; and

The lot is a small lot in the older section of Bloomington that previously contained a
single family home. The home to be constructed will have a 22'x28' footprint plus a 6' front porch, an
setback requirements. Due to the size of the lot, the rear setback requirement cannot be met.

2. That the variance would be the minimum action necessary to afford relief to
the applicant; and

Habitat will build a 3 bedroom two story house on this lot. This house has a 616 sq. ft. foot print
plus the front porch. It is the plan with the smallest footprint that we build. The rear setback
variance requested is the minimum needed to allow us to build this home on the lot.

3. That the special conditions and circumstances were not created by any action
of the applicant; and

The lot was donated to Habitat by the City of Bloomington for the express purpose of constructing
an affordable home for a low to moderate income family.

4. That the granting of the variance requested will not give the applicant any
special privilege that is denied to others by the Code; and

-The variances requested do not provide substantially different lot sizes and setbacks from
other existing lots in the neighborhood.
-Several lots of comparble size in the neighborhood have existing houses on them.

5. That the granting of this variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare,
alter the essential character of the neighborhood, nor unreasonably impair the
use or development of adjoining properties.

Approval of these variances will serve to maintain previously existing conditions, and will not
change the character of the neighborhood. The home to be constructed will blend into the style
of the neighborhood.
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20943951
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON
PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
~ APRIL 18,2018 '

Notice is hereby iven that the
Zoning Board of Appeals of the
CitP/ of Bloomington, lllinois, will
hold a public hearing sched-
uled for Wednesday, April 18,
2018 at 4:00 p.m. in the Coun-

¢it- Chambers of City Hall Build--

ing,- 109 E. Olive St., Blooming-
ton, lllinois, for the following
petitions:

NAMES, LOCATION (LEGAL

DESCRIPTION = OF ROP-

ERTY), VARIANCE REQUEST

Ray Reed, 202 Orleans Drive
glR SUBN LOT 56, 74, 75, 76,
7 & 93 FIRST ADDN TO

. FLEETWOOD SUBN LOT 93),

requesting a reduction in the
required  front yard - setback

. from 30 ft to 21 ft, a 9 foot re-

duction, to allow an addition t

an attached garage. . '
George Peifer, 811 W Olive

Street (LANGES ADDN 6 2),

requesting: 1) an accessory
structure greater than 1000  ft,
a 326 sqft increase; and 2) an
accessory structure closer than
10 ft from the principle struc-
ture; and 3) an  accessory
structure  projecting  into  the
side yard by 10 ft: and 4) 23%
increase in allotted gross floor
area for ‘an ‘accessory struc-
ture; and 5) an  accessory
structure greater than the prin-
ciple building, a 303 soft in-

crease, to allow the installation:

of a carport.
Habitat for Humanity, 407 Allin

Street (SUBN BLK 26 WEST-

ERN ADD S547 LOT 9), re-
questing a reduction in the re-

“quired rear. yard setback from

25 ft to 1811, a 61" reduction,
to allow for the construction of
a principle structure.

Al interested  persons ma

present their views upon suc
matters pertaining to' the above
referenced cases at the public

‘hearing.  The petitioner or
- his/fher  Counsel/Agent must atl-

tend the meeting. 'In  compli-
ance  with the Americans with
Disabilities Act and other appli-
cable federal and state [aws,

the hearing will be accessible

to individuals  with disabilities.
Persons  requiring: ‘auxiliary  aids
and  services should contact

the - City  Clerk, preferably  no.

later than five ‘days before the

« hearing. G

<. The City Clerk may be 'con-

Olive St

tacted either by letter at 109 E.
loomington, 1L

61701, by telephone at

809-434-2240; or  email

- cityclerk@cityblm.org.  The Ci
; Hg( is e 'u}y ed w?th a text tel-

ephone ¢ that may also be
reached by dialing
309-829-5115.

" ‘Published:  Monday April 2,
2018 - / :




V& gé&%/\%/ﬁ% Department of Community Development

ILLINOIS 115E Washington St, Ste 201
Bloomington IL 61701

April 2, 2018
Dear Property Owner or Resident:

The Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing on Wednesday April 18, 2018 at
4:00PM in the Council Chambers, 109 E. Olive Street, Bloomington, Illinois to hear
testimony for a petition submitted by Habitat for Humanity for the approval of a variance
request, for the property located at 407 N Allin Street at which time all interested persons may
present their views upon such matters pertaining thereto. The petitioner or his/her
Counsel/Agent must attend the meeting.

REQUEST

The petitioner is requesting a reduction in the required rear yard setback from 25 ft to 18°’11”, a
6’1" reduction, to allow for the construction of a principle structure.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SUBN BLK 26 WESTERN ADD S54.7' LOT 9

You are receiving this courtesy notification since you own property within a 500 foot radius of the
land described above (refer to attached map). All interested persons may present their views upon
said petition, or ask questions related to the petitioner’s request at the scheduled public hearing.
Copies of the submitted petition are available for public review at the Department of Community
Development, 115 E. Washington St. Bloomington, IL 61701. Communications in writing in
relation to the petition may be sent to the Department of Community Development prior to the
hearing, or presented at such hearing.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and other applicable federal and state laws,
the hearing will be accessible to individuals with disabilities. Persons requiring auxiliary aids and
services should contact the City Clerk at (309) 434-2240, preferably no later than five days before
the hearing. Please note that cases are sometimes continued or postponed for various reasons (i.e
lack of quorum, additional time needed, etc.). The date and circumstance of the continued or
postponed hearing will be announced at the regularly scheduled meeting.

The agenda and packet for the hearing will be available prior to the hearing on the City of
Bloomington website at www.cityblm.org. If you desire more information regarding the
proposed petition or have any questions you may email me at irivera@cityblm.org or call me at
(309) 434-2448.

Sincerely,

Izzy Rivera, Assistant City Planner
Attachments:
Map of notified properties within 500 ft of subject property
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Easy Peel® Labels a
Use Avery® Template 51609 “
JASON & EMILY ANDRIS

14148 N 900 EAST RD

BLOOMINGTON, IL 61705

PARKWAY CARWASH
307 GREENBRIAR DR
NORMAL, IL61761

JOSEPH THORNTON
30 KLEGGSTONE CIR
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61704

KEITH KELLY
809 W MONROE
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

EMPIRE TAX CORP
PO BOX 1452
DECATUR, IL 62525

' BLOOMNORM LLC
666 DUNDEE RD STE 1102
' NORTHBROOK, IL 60062

SONNY GARCIA
703 W MONROE
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

WILLIAM & CYNTHIA SHEPHERD
HACKMAN

PO BOX 3333

. BLOOMINGTON, IL 61702
ALBERTO PALAFOX

204 N ALLIN ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL61701

SYLVIA VENTURA
901 W MONROE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

Etiquettes faciles a peler
Utilisez le gabarit AVERY® 5160®
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WALTER BIESIADA
112 LANDMARK DR STE B
NORMAL, IL61761

HENRY & SOPHIE CHARLES DICK
707 W MARKET ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

HADI ZAHRAN
1600 NORTHBROOK DR APT 7
NORMAL, IL 61761

ANNETTA MILLER - Trustee
32 COUNTRY CLUB PL
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

ROBERT WICK
802 Karin Dr
NORMAL, IL61761

ROBERT LEGRAND
802 W MONROE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

WELLS FARGO BANK N A
3476 STATEVIEW BLVD
FORT MILL, SC 29715

LILLIAN & BETTY PROCHNOW
705 W MARKET ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

JACK & LYNN EDWARDS
9564 WALNUT WAY
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61705

SUSAN RUSH
811 W MONROE
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

1
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FELIPE ALVAREZ
802 W MARKET
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

ROSEMARY KIRK
709 W MARKET ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

DEBORAH GANT
714 W MARKET
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

JAMES STEELE
801 W MONROE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

LLOYD & EVA THACKER
1003 W COLLEGE AVE
NORMAL, IL 61761

DIAMOND AUTOMOBILE SERVICE &
SALES

902 W MARKET ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701
XINGNA CHEN

3435 S CLAREMONT AVE
CHICAGO, IL. 60608

WINSTON & WELLIS ALEXANDER
811 W JEFFERSON ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

HARLAN BABBITT
305 SOUTHGATE DR
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61704

KRISTINA JOHNSON
701 W MONROE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

www.avery.com
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TIMOTHY KEYES

401 N ALLIN ST

BLOOMINGTON, 1L 61701

HAROLD FRANZEN
3019 E 1600 NORTH RD
FLANAGAN, IL 61740

DEBBY PEINE
713 W MARKET ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

MID CENTRAL COMMUNITY ACTION
1301 W WASHINGTON
BLOCMINGTON, 1L 61701

CIHAT KARASEN
707 W MONROE ST
BLOOMINGTON, 1L 61701

STEVE WIGGINS
804 W MONROE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

FREDERICK & PAULA HAFNER
1717 Braden Dr
NORMAL, IL 61761

SHARON MANNIX
716 W MULBERRY ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

RAMIRO VARGAS
407 Catherine St
BLOOMINGTON, 1L 61701

JAMES BROWNE
711 W Market St
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

Etiquettes faciles gﬁéler
Utilisez le gabarit AVERY® 5160®
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Feed Paper "ewamams !

expose Pop-up Edge™ i

LUE WALTERS
1903 N TOWANDA
NORMAL, IL 61761

DURAN OWNERSHIP GROUP LLC
613 WHISPERING PINES CCLN
NORMAL, IL 61761

LARRY KNUTH
1047 SE 26TH TER
CAPE CORAL, FL 33904

BRAD BUTZIRUS
P O BOX 6226
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61702

ALICIA DAWDY
507 N ALLIN ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

CAROLYN STEELE
717 W MONROE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

Jason Gibson
1015 Morgan St
NORMAL, IL61761

KYLE WALDEN
505 N ALLIN ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

NO LIMITS REAL ESTATE LLC
704 W MULBERRY ST APT 4
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

RAUL ALVAREZ
903 W MONROE
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61704

{
Se|: de Repliez & la hachure afin de |
chargement révéler le rebord Pop-up™ "

AVERY® 5960™ i

DENNIS PULLIAM
613 W MARKET ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

JUAN VILLARREAL
709 W MONROE

-BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

LUE WALTERS
1903 N Towanda Ave
NORMAL, IL 61761

REYNALDO GONZALEZ
408 N ALLIN ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

CAROLYN STEELE
717 W MONROE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

HABITAT FOR HUMANITY OF MCLEAN
co

103 W JEFFERSON ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701
JOYCE CONELY

714 W MULBERRY
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

CRIS & DEANNA HARRELL
247 S SYCAMORE ST
EL PASO, IL 61738

JOHN WIEDA
202 E JACKSON
TOWANDA, IL 61776

CLARA POTTS
406 N MASON ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

www.avery.com
1-800-GO-AVERY
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MT PISGAH BAPTIST CHURCH
801 WEST MARKET ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

LUE WALTERS
1903 N TOWANDA AVE
NORMAL, IL 61761

RICHARD TAYLOR
714 HEATHERHILL RD
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61704

| CHRISTINA MARTINEZ ORTEGA
806 W MONROE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL. 61701

SAMUEL CROSSLEY
812 W MONROE
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

BONNIE JO OSTLING
201 W OLIVE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

ROBERT WHEELER
713 W JEFFERSON STREET
- BLOOMINGTON, 1L 61701

XINGNA CHEN
3435 S CLAREMONT
CHICAGO, IL 60608

BRADLEY PALAT
706 W MONROE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

RICHARD & TERESA DEPAEPE
710 W MONROE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

Etiquettes faciles a peler
Utilisez le gabarit AVERY® 5160%
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VINCENTE ADAME
1111 E GROVE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

CYNTHIA & HACKMAN SHEPARD
PO BOX 3333
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61702

CAROLYN STEELE
717 W MONROE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

JOANNE LITTELL
808 BRYAN ST
NORMAL, IL 61761

BANK OF AMERICA NA

CARRINGTON MRTG SVC %TONY
VALENCIA

SANTA ANA, CA 92705
CLEMENTINE IBOKE

717 W JEFFERSON ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

RAYMOND & NICOLE VAN ETTEN
711 W JEFFERSON
BLOOMINGTON, [L 61701

ALLSEASONS PROPERTIES LLC
1310 E EMPIRE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

RANJANBALA KHANT
1829 DEREK DR
NORMAL, IL 61761

JENNIFER & MICHAEL QUIMBY
714 W MONROE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

T 1
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RICHARD GREEN
RR2
DANVERS, IL 61732

JOHN & TERESA BLAKENEY
8585 E 1950 NORTH RD
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61704

CATHLEEN OLSEN
902 W Monroe St
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

 TRACY HEBB

711 W MONROE ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

ROBERT & MARIAN REIMANN
316 S LUCERNE BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90020

EVELIO ALVAREZ
715 W JEFFERSON
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

MCCA
1301 W WASHINGTON ST
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

WILLIAM LABOUNTY
101 W POPLAR ST
NORMAL, IL 61761

YOUTHBUILD INC
360 WYLIE DR # 305
NORMAL, IL 61761

JAMES PETTIGREW
8 PICKWICK LN
MACKINAW, IL 61755

www.avery.com
1-800-GO-AVERY
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- ALTHEA BELLAMY ALAN ESMAELI

718 W MONROE 902 W MARKET ST

BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701 BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701
ftiqueﬁes faciles a peler E Se': de Repliez & la hachure afin de i www.avery.com E
Utilisez le gabarit AVERY® 51609 H chargement révéler le rebord Pop-up™ | 1-800-GO-AVERY i
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